Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
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= 1x VCC u3xon
2x GND
= 1x VREF u3xopn
1x VREF+R1 n3xog
= 2x aHanorosy exoga (0-10 V)
- 2x uudposy Bxoga (+ 15 V)
- BXOA Ha 0 pene
N 1x 6esnot n3X0A Ha p pene
BuXTe Cxemata Ha CBbD: 3a uHo KaK Aa cebp; p
TUNOBE CEH30PH.

W3non3BaHe Ha ycTpoiicTBOTO

Ye6 untepdeiic

3a pa 3anouHete Aa uanonagate Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on mbpeo Tps6Ba Aa
ro u3bepete B ye6 uHTepQeiica Ha XoCT yCTpOVicTBOTO. Crie ToBa MOXeTe fa
#06aBUTE PA3NMYHU MEPUDEPHU YCTPOCTBA - BOATMETDD, aHANOroB BXOA,
LUGPOB BXOA, CEH30PK 3a TeMNepaTypa u BNaXHOCT 1 Ap.

O6naynara ycnyra Ha Shelly

Mo xenanne MoxeTe Aa fo6aBATe W ynpaenseaTte nepudepHu ycTpoiicTea
upes obnaynata ycnyra Ha Shelly Ha xocT ycTpoiicTBoTO. MoXeTe Aa nonyuute
AOCTBN A0 ycnyrata upes npunoxexueto Shelly Smart Control unu ye6 6paysbp
Ha https://control.shelly.cloud.

@ 3ABEJIEXXKA

Installationsvejledning
/\ ADVARSEL!
For du installerer Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on til en Shelly Pro-enhed, der alle-
rede er tilsluttet elnettet, skal du kontrollere, at afbrydere er slukket. Brug en
passende testenhed for at sikre, at der ikke er spaending pa terminalerne pa
Shelly Pro-enheden.
A\ 0BS!
Vaer meget forsigtig med ikke at bgje enhedens headerstifter, nar du sztter dem
i Shelly Pro-enhedshoverstikket.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on funktioner:
= 2x DATA (1-Wire datalinjer)
= 1x VCC-udgang
= 2xGND
= 1x VREF-udgang
= 1x VREF+R1 udgang
= 2x analoge indgange (0-10 V)
= 2x digitale indgange (15 V)
= 1x Potentialfri solid state releeindgang
= 1x Potentialfri solid-state releudgang
Se ledningsdiagrammet for information om, hvordan man tilslutter forskellige
typer sensorer.

Brug af enheden

3a nosevye WHOPMAuus Kak Aa  KoWurypupate u Te
YCTPOWCTBOTO, MpoBepeTe CTpaHULaTa Ha Herosata 6asa 3HaHMA:
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on unu iite QR Kopa B Kpas Ha
PbKOBOACTBOTO.
Cneuundukauum
Gusuyeckn
= Paamep (BxLUx/): 94x19x69 mm
= HampeyHo ceyeHue Ha NPOBOAHMKA (TBBP/A, MHOTOXWUEH, C HAKPatHULK):
0,2 po 0,5 mm?
= [IbAKvHA Ha OrONIeHaTa YacT Ha NPOBOAHMKa: 5 0 8 MM
Exonornynm
= Pa6oTHa Temneparypa Ha okonHara cpea: -20°C go 40°C
= BnaxHocT: 30% 80 70% OTHOCUTENHA BNAXHOCT
= Makc. HagmopcKa BucounHa: 2000 m

Enek'rpmecxu

User and Safety guide

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Referred to in this document as the Device.

Graphical symbols
A This sign indicates safety information.
@ This sign indicates an important note.

Safety information
For safe and proper use, read this guide and any accompanying documents. Keep
them for future reference.
To avoid possible harm or property damage:
= Only a qualified electrician is allowed to install the Device.
= Connect the Device only in the way shown in these instructions.
= Do not use the Device if it shows any sign of damage or defect.
= Do not attempt to repair the Device yourself.
= Use the Device only indoors.
= Keep the Device away from dirt and moisture.

Product description
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on is a DIN-mountable sensor interface for multiple sensor
types for real-time monitoring and automation.

Installation instructions
A\ WARNING!
Before installing the Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on to a Shelly Pro device that is
already connected to the power grid, check that the breakers are turned off.
Use a suitable test device to make sure there is no voltage on the terminals of
the Shelly Pro device.
A ATTENTION!
Be very careful not to bend the Device header pins when inserting them to the
Shelly Pro device header connector.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on features:
= 2x DATA (1-Wire data lines)
= 1x VCC output
= 2x GND
= 1x VREF output
= 1x VREF + R1 output
= 2x Analog inputs (0-10 V)
2x Digital inputs (+15 V)
1x Potential-free solid-state relay input
= 1x Potential-free solid-state relay output
See the wiring diagram for information how to connect different types of sensors.
Using the Device
Web Interface
To start using the Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on you should first select it in the host
device web interface. Then, you can add different peripherals - voltmeter, analog
input, digital input, sensors for temperature and humidity, etc.
Shelly cloud service
Optionally, you can add and manage peripherals through the Shelly cloud service of
the host device. You can access the service through the Shelly Smart Control app
or a web browser at https://control.shelly.cloud.

@ NOTE
For more information on how to configure and control the Device, check its
base page: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on or scan the QR
code at the end of the guide.
Specifications
Physical

= Size (HxWxD): 94x19x69 mm / 3.70x0.75x2.71 in

= Conductor cross section (solid, stranded, and bootlace ferrules): 0.2 to 0.5
mm?/ 24 to 20 AWG

= Conductor stripped length: 5to 8 mm / 0.20 t0 0.31 in

Environmental
= Ambient working temperature: -20°C to 40°C / -5°F to 105°F
= Humidity: 30% to 70% RH
= Max. altitude: 2000 m / 6562 ft

Electrical
= Power supply: 12 V (from compatible Shelly device)
= Power consumption: < 0.5 W (without sensors)

Output circuits ratings
= Max switching voltage: 30 V
= Max switching current: 300 mA

Disposal and recycling
Do not dispose of the product in household waste. Recycle the product to
Eavoid environmental and health damage and promote resource conserva-
tion. Dispose of the product at a suitable waste collection point. Resellers
mmmmm from whom the equipment was purchased are obliged to accept waste
electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) free of charge for proper disposal.

Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Shelly Europe Ltd. declares that the equipment type for Shelly Pro

Sensor Add-on is in compliance with 2014/30/EU. The full text of the EU

declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:

https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-d:

For UK PSTI ACT Statement of compliance visit https://shelly.link/uk-psti
bbarapcku

PbKoBOACTBO 3a ynoTpe6a u 6e3onacHocT

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
B T0O31 JOKYMEHT ce Hapuya YCTpOiACTBOTO.

T'pacuusn cumsonu
/A To3u 3HaK nokaasa uHdopmauus 3a 6e3onacHocTTa.
@ To3n 3HaK Noka3ea BaxHa MHGOpPMALWS.

Muq)opmauun 3a 6esonacHocT
p ToBa

nuunpymanamu noxyueum 3anasen T 3a 6bAewa cnpaska.
3a pa usbernete BPEAY WK MMy wern:

= Camo KBanuuuupaH enekTpOTEXHUK MOXE f1a MOHTUPA YCTPOICTBOTO.

= CBbPXKETE YCTPOACTBOTO CaMO M0 HaYMHa, ONUCaH B Te3U MHCTPYKLMM.

= He u3nonssaiite YCTPOICTBOTO, ako Noka3sa MpU3HaLM Ha Nospeaa Wi

nedexT.

= He ce onuTBalite camu 1a peMOHTUpaTe YCTPOHCTBOTO.

= W3non3Baiite ycTPOMCTBOTO CAMO Ha 3aKPUTO.

= CbxpaHsBaiiTe YCTPOICTBOTO aney OT MpbCOTUA U BNara.

OnucaHue Ha npoaykrta
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on e ceH3opeH nHTepdelic 3a MoHTUpaHe BbpXy DIN wuHa
33 pa3NINyHN TUNOBE CEH30PpU 3a MOHUTOPWHT B peanHo Bpeme 1 aBToMaTU3auus.

MHCprKuMM 3a MOHTaX

BO M BCHYKH

A MPEAYNPEXAEHUE!
Mpepyn pa moxTupate Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on kbM yctpoiictso Shelly Pro,
KOeTo Beve e KbM  eneKTp Mpexa, nposepete Aanu
npekbcBauMTe  ca it ycTpoiicTeo

3a TecTBaHe, 3a fa ce yaepme ye HAma Hanpemeune Ha Knemute Ha
yeTpoiictoTo Shelly Pro.
/A BHUMAHME!
iiTe a He OrbHeTe Ha YCTPOVCTBOTO, KOraTo ru noctasste
B koHekTopa Ha Shelly Pro yctpoiicTBoTO.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on nputexasa:
= 2x DATA (curtanHa nuus Ha 1-Wire)

12V (o7 cbBMecTUMO yeTpoiicTso Shelly)
= KoHcymauus Ha eHeprus: < 0.5 W (6e3 cexsopm)
HomuHan Ha usxopHuTe Bepuru
= M KOMY' 30V
= Makcumanex komytaumoxeH Tok: 300 mA

[lenoHupaHe u peunknupaHe
He uaxebpnsiiTe npogykra B 6MTOBM OTNagbyn. Peuuknupaiite
ﬁnponyma, 3a ja u3berHeTe BPeAN BbPXY OKONHATA CPEAA U 3APABETO
1 Jia Hacbpuute Ha pecyp ! € npoayKTa Ha

Webgranseflad
For at begynde at bruge Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on du skal forst vaelge det i vaertsen-
hedens webgraenseflade. Derefter kan du tilfje forskellige perifere enheder - volt-
meter, analog indgang, digital indgang, sensorer til temperatur og fugtighed osv.

Shelly skytjeneste
Du kan valgfrit tilfgje og administrere eksterne enheder via vaertsenhedens Shelly-
skytjeneste. Du kan fa adgang til tjenesten via Shelly Smart Control-appen eller en
webbrowser pé https:/control.shelly.cloud.
© BEMARK
Du kan finde flere oplysninger om, hvordan du konfigurerer og styrer enheden,
pa siden med vi https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on eller scan QR-
koden bagest i vejledningen.
Specifikationer
Fysisk
- Smrrelse (HxBXD): 94x19x69
=1 it (faste,
= Lederstrippet laengde: 5 til 8 mm
Milj
= Omgivelsesarbejdstemperatur: -20°C til 40°C
= Fugtighed: 30% til 70% RH
= Maks. hgjde: 2000 m
Elektrisk
= Strgmforsyning: 12 V (fra kompatibel Shelly-enhed)
= Stromforbrug: < 0,5 W (uden sensorer)

og bootlace-hylser): 0,2 til 0,5 mm?

— MSCTO 3a Ha JT | e, oT
KouTo e o, ce T Aa npuemar 6
0TNAAbYHO ENEKTPUYECKO U eNeKTPpoHHO obopyAsaHe (OEEQ) 3a npasunHo
JienoHupaxe.
ﬂexnapaquﬂ 3a cboTBETCTBUE
C Hactoswoto Lennu Opon EOO[, Aeknapupa, ye TUNbT o6opyaBaHe 3a
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on e B choTsetcTBue ¢ 2014/30/EU. MbAHMAT TeKCT Ha
[fleknapauuaTa 3a CboTBeTCTBME Ha EC @ J0CTbNeH Ha CnefiHNA MHTePHeT ajpec:
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

C

Uzivatelska a bezpecnostni prirucka

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on

V tomto dokumentu se oznacuje jako Zafizeni.
Grafické symboly

/A Tento symbol oznacuje bezpecnostni informace.
@ Tento symbol oznacuje dilezitou pozndmku.

Pro bezpecné a spravné poufZiti si prectéte tuto priruéku a vSechny doprovodné
dokumenty. Uchovivejte je pro budouci poui
Abyste predesli moZnému poskozeni nebo poskozeni majetku:

= Instalaci Zafizeni smi provést pouze kvalifikovany elektrikar.

- Pfipojte Zafizeni pouze zplisobem uvedenym v téchto névodu.

= Nepouzivejte Zafizeni, pokud vykazuje zndmky poskozeni nebo vady.

= Nepokousejte se Zafizeni sami opravovat.

= Zafizeni pouzivejte pouze uvnitf.

= Chraiite Zafizeni pred necistotami a vihkosti.

Popis produktu
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on je DIN-listou montovatelné rozhrani pro vice typd sen-
zor(i pro monitorovani a automatizaci v realném case.

Pokyny k instalaci
/\ VAROVANI!
Pred instalaci Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on do zafizeni Shelly Pro, které je jiz
pripojeno k elektrické siti, zkontrolujte, zda jsou jistice vypnuté. Pouzijte vhodny
zkouset napéti, abyste se ujistili, Ze na svorkéch zafizeni Shelly Pro neni zadné
napéti.
/\ POZOR!
Pii zasouvani pind zafizeni do konektoru zafizeni Shelly Pro budte velmi opatrni,
abyste je nezohli.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on vlastnosti:
= 2x DATA (1-Wire datové linky)
= Tx vystup VCC
= 2x GND
= 1x vystup VREF
Tx vystup VREF + R1
= 2x analogové vstupy (0-10 V)
= 2x digitéIni vstupy (£15 V)
= 1x bezpotencidlovy vstup solid-state relé
= 1x bezpotencialovy vystup solid-state relé
Pro informace o pfipojeni riznych typl senzorii viz schéma zapojeni.
Pouzivani zafizeni
Webové rozhrani
Chcete-li zacit pouzivat Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on méli byste jej nejprve vybrat ve
webovém rozhrani hostitelského zafizeni. Poté mizete pridat rizné periferie -
voltmetr, analogovy vstup, digitalni vstup, senzory teploty a vihkosti apod.

Cloudova sluzba Shelly
Volitelné mizete pfidavat a spravovat periferni zafizeni prostfednictvim cloudové
sluzby Shelly hostitelského zafizeni. Do sluzby se dostanete pomoci aplikace Shelly
Smart Control nebo webového prohlizece na adrese https:/control.shelly.cloud.
© POZNAMKA
Vice informaci o konfiguraci a ovladani zafizeni naleznete na strance znalostni
baze: https://shelly.link/pi nsor-add-on nebo naskenujte QR kéd na konci
prirucky.
Specifikace

Fyzické parametry
= Rozméry (VxSxH): 94x19x69 mm
= Prifez vodice (plny, lanény a du1|nkovy) 0,2 az 0,5 mm?
= Délka odizolovani vodice: 5 az 8 mm
Provozni podminky
= Provozni teplota okoli: -20°C az 40°C
= Vlhkost: 30% az 70% RH
= Max. nadmoiska vyska: 2000 m
Elektrické parametry
= Napidjeni: 12 V (z kompatibilniho zafizeni Shelly)
= Spotfeba energie: < 0,5 W (bez senzorll)
Parametry vystupnich obvodi
= Max. spinaci napéti: 30 V
= Max. spinaci proud: 300 mA

Likvidace a recyklace

Vyrobek jjte do alniho odpadu. vyrobek, abyste
Epredesh $koddm na Zivotnim prostiedi a zdravi a pispéli k Uspofe zdro-

0. Odevzdejte jej na vhodném shérném misté. Prodejci, od kterych bylo
mmm zafizeni zakoupeno, jsou povinni prevzit odpadni elektricka a elektronicka
zafizeni (OEEZ) bezplatné k fadné likvidaci.

Prohlaseni o shodé

Spolecnost Shelly Europe Ltd. timto prohlasuje, ze typ radiového zafizeni Shelly Pro
Sensor Add-on je ve shodé s 2014/30/EU. UpIné znéni EU prohléseni o shodé je dos-
tupné na nésledujici internetové adrese: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Bruger- og sikkerhedsvejledning

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Omtalt i dette dokument som enheden.

Grafiske symboler
A\ Dette tegn angiver sikkerhedsoplysninger.
@ Dette tegn angiver en vigtig note.

Sikkerhedsoplysninger
For sikker og korrekt brug, lzes denne vejledning og eventuelle ledsagende doku-
menter. Opbevar dem til fremtidig reference.
For at undga mulig skade eller ejendomsskade:
= Kun en kvalificeret elektriker mé installere enheden.
= Tilslut kun enheden pa den made, der vises i disse instruktioner.
= Brug ikke enheden, hvis den viser tegn pa skade eller defekt.
= Forsgg ikke at reparere enheden selv.
= Brug kun enheden indendgrs.
= Hold enheden vaek fra snavs og fugt.

Produktbeskrivelse

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on er en DIN-monterbar sensorgraenseflade, der har to
1-Wire-graenseflader, to analoge indgange (0-10V), to digitale indgange (+ 15V) og
en speendingsfri kontaktindgang.

| kredslgbs vurderinger
= Maks koblingsspaending: 30 V
= Maks koblingsstrgm: 300 mA

Bortskaffelse og genbrug
EﬁPmduklet mé ikke bortskaffes i husholdningsaffald. Genbrug prudukiet

for at undga milje- og 0g fremme

Ohutusteave
Ohumks ja nduetekohaseks kasulamlseks lugege seda |nhendll ja koiki kaas-
Hoidke neid i
Voimaliku kahju vdi varalise kahju véltimiseks:
= Seadme on lubatud paigaldada ainult kvalifitseeritud elektrik.
- Uhendage seade ainult nendes juhistes néidatud viisil.
- Arge kasutage seadet, kui see niitab kahjustuse v&i defekti marke.
= Arge proovige seadet ise parandada.
= Kasutage seadet ainult siseruumides.
= Hoidke seadet mustusest ja niiskusest eemal.

Toote kirjeldus
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on on DIN-paigaldatav anduri liides mitme anduritiiiibi ja-
oks reaalajas jalgimiseks ja automatiseerimiseks.
Paigaldusjuhised
A HOIATUS!
Enne paigaldamist Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on Shelly Pro mis on

AfjAwon Zuppoppwong

Me 1o mapav, n Shelly Europe Ltd. Snhwvet 0Tt o Tomog padioegomhiapol yia
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on eivat coppwvn pe 2014/30/EU. To mAripeg Keipevo Tng
SnAwong ouppoppwang EE Siatibetat atnv akohoudn nAekTpoviki dievduvan:
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Guia de usuario y seguridad
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on

do en este d como el Disp

Simbolos graficos
/A Este simbolo indica informacion de seguridad
© Este simbolo indica una nota importante.

Informacidn de seguridad
Para un uso seguro y adecuado, lea esta guia y cualquier documento adjunto.

juba elektrivorguga iihendatud, kontrollige, kas kaitseliilitid on valja liilitatud.
Kasutage sobivat testimisseadet, et veenduda, et Shelly Pro seadme klemmidel
pole ping.

A\ TAHELEPANU!
Shelly Pro seadme
painutage seadme piise tihvte.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on funktsioonid:

= 2x DATA (1-Wire andmeside liinid))

1x VCC viljund

= 2x GND

1x VREF véljund

1x VREF+R1 véljund

2x analoogsisendid (0-10 V)

= 2x digitaalsed sisendid (+ 15 V)
= 1x potentsiaalivaba tahkisrelee sisend
= 1x potentsiaalivaba tahkisrelee valjund

Erinevat tiiiipi andurite Ul ise teabe

Seadme kasutamine

Veebiliides

Kasutamise alustamiseks Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on igepealt peaksite selle valima
hostiseadme veeblludeses Seejarel saate lisada ennevald vélisseadmeid - volt-
meetrit, sisendit, ija niiskuse an

Shelly pilveteenus
Valikuliselt saate lisaseadmeid lisada ja hallata hostiseadme Shelly pilveteenuse
kaudu. Teenusele paasete juurde rakenduse Shelly Smart Control v6i veebibrauseri
kaudu aadressil https://control.shelly.cloud.
© MARKUS
Lisateavet seadme konfigureerimise ja juhtimise kohta leiate selle teadmiste-
baasi lehelt: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on véi skannige juhendi I6pus
olev QR-kood.

Spetsifikatsioonid
Fiiiisiline
= Suurus (KxLxS): 94x19x69 mm
= Juhtme ristlGige (tahked, keermestatud ja saapalakémblukud): 0,2 kuni 0,5
mm?
= Juhtme eemaldatud pikkus: 5 kuni 8 mm

olge vdga ja drge

vaadake | iku skeemi.

Bortskaf produktet pa et passende Fe
mmmmm som udstyret er kobt af, er forpligtet til gratis at acceptere affald af e\ek
trisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE) til korrekt bort.
0 | ;\:GIillg
SHermed erklaerer Shelly Europe Ltd., at udstyrsarten for Shelly Pro Sensor
Add-on er i overensstemmelse med 2014/30/EU. Den fulde tekst af EU-
pa folgende internetadresse:

https://shelly.link/pro-sensor- add l-on: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Benutzer- und Sicherheitsleitfaden
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on

In diesem Dokument als Gerat bezeichnet.

Graphische Symbole
A Dieses Zeichen weist auf Sicherheitsinformationen hin.
© Dieses Zeichen weist auf einen wichtigen Hinweis hin.

Informationen zur Sicherheit
Lesen Sie dieses und alle
aBe g zu gewil
Nachschlagen auf.
Um magliche Schéden oder Sachschaden zu vermeiden:
= Nur ein qualifizierter Elektriker darf das Gert installieren.
= SchlieRen Sie das Gert nur auf die in dieser Anleitung angegebene Weise an.
= Verwenden Sie das Gerdt nicht, wenn es Anzeichen von Beschadigungen oder
Defekten aufweist.
= Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerit selbst zu reparieren.
= Verwenden Sie das Gerét nur in Innenrdumen.
= Halten Sie das Gerat von Schmutz und Feuchtigkeit fern.

Beschreibung des Produkts
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on ist eine DIN-montierbare Sensorschnlttstelle fiir mehre-
re Sensortypen zur Echtzeitd g und g.

Installationsanweisungen
/A WARNUNG!
Vor der Installation des Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on Stellen Sie sicher, dass die
Sicherungen ausgeschaltet sind, wenn Sie ein Shelly Pro-Gerat verwenden, das
bereits an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist. Verwenden Sie ein geeignetes
Priifgerat, um sicherzustellen, dass an den Anschliissen des Shelly Pro-Gerats
keine Spannung anliegt.
/A ACHTUNG!
Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie die Gerate-Stiftleisten nicht verbiegen, wenn Sie sie
in den Stift-Anschluss der Shelly Pro-Gerate stecken.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on Funktionen:
= 2x DATA (1-Wire-Datenleitungen)
= 1x VCC Ausgang
= 2x GND (Masse)
= 1x VREF Ausgang
= 1x VREF + R1 Ausgang
= 2x Analogeingénge (0-10 V)
- 2x Digitaleingénge (+15 V)
= 1x Potentialfreier Solid-State-Relais Eingang
= 1x Potentialfreier Solid-State-Relais Ausgang
i zum i Sensortypen finden Sie im
Anschlussplan.

Verwendung des Gerats

um eine sichere und
Sie sie zum spateren

Weboberflache
Um mit der Nutzung des Shelly Pro Sensor Add -on zu heglnnen sollten Sle es
zuerst in der Weboberfliche des F Bend kon-
nen Sle verschiedene Perlpherlegerale - Voltmeter, i

T und Fi

Shelly-Cloud-Dienst
Optional konnen Sie Peripheriegeréte iiber den Shelly-Cloud-Dienst des Host-
Gerats hinzufiigen und verwalten. Sie kénnen iber die Shelly Smart Control-App

oder einen Webbrowser unter https:/control.shelly.cloud auf den Dienst zugreifen.
© HINWEIS
Weitere zur i und des

Gerdts finden Sie auf der p
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on oder scannen Sie den QR-Code am Ende
der Anleitung.
Spezifikationen
Physisch
= GroBe (HxBxT): 94x19x69 mm
= Leiterquerschnitt (feste, Litzen- und Aderendhiilsen): 0,2 bis 0,5 mm?
= Lénge des abisolierten Leiters: 5 bis 8 mm
Umwelt
= Betriebsumgebungstemperatur: -20°C bis 40°C
= Luftfeuchtigkeit: 30% bis 70% RH
= Max. Hohe: 2000 m

Elektrisch

12V (von einem iblen Shelly-Gerat)
= Lei hme: < 0,5 W (ohne
te der A L
= Max. Schaltspannung 30V
= Max. Schaltstrom: 300 mA

Entsorgung und Recycling
ﬁEntsorgen Sie das Produkt nicht im Hausmiill. Recyceln Sie das

Produkt, um Umwelt- und Gesundheitsschaden zu vermeiden und die
Ressourcenschonung zu fordern. Entsorgen Sie das Produkt an einer gee-
m— igneten Mullsammelstelle Wlederverkaufer bel denen die Gerédte gekauﬂ
wurden, slnd Elektro- und El (WEEE) K zur

Konformitatserklarung

Hiermit erklart Shelly Europe Ltd., dass der Funkgerétetyp fiir Shelly Pro
Sensor Add-on entspricht 2014/30/EU. Der vollstandige Text der EU-
Konformitdtserklarung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfiigbar:
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Kasutaja- ja ohutusjuhend
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on

Selles dokumendis nimetatakse seadmeks.

Graafilised siimbolid
A See mérk néitab ohutusteavet.
@ See mérk naitab olulist markust.

kkondlik

= Umbritseva 6hu téstemperatuur: -20°C kuni 40°C

= Niiskus: 30% kuni 70% RH

= Maks. korgus: 2000 m
Elektriline

= Toiteallikas: 12 V (iihilduvast Shelly seadmest)

= Energiatarve: < 0,5 W (ilma anduriteta)
Viljundahelate hinnangud

= Maksimaalne liilituspinge: 30 V

= Maksimaalne liilitusvool: 300 mA

Likvideerimine ja ringlussevott

Arge visake toodet o\mejaalmetesse Taaskasutage loode el viltida kes-
Ekkonna jatervi n|ng dend ist. Visake
toode sobi imiiiijad, kellelt seadmed os-
— teti, on 0 ks kor iseks tasuta vastu votma

elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jaatmed.

Vastavusdeklaratsioon

Kdesolevaga kinnitab Shelly Europe Ltd., et seadme tiiiip Shelly Pro Sensor Add-
on on kooskalas 2014/30/EU. ELi iooni téistekst on ka
jargmisel i il: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

EAnVikd
08nyog Xpriotn kat Acpalerag

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
AvapépeTal oe avTo To Eyypapo we SUOKELH.

Tpaypikd copora
A\ AuTo T0 a0pBoA0 OeL A i el
@ AuTO T0 GOPBOAO LTIOBEIKVUEL pLa onuuvnkn 0I‘||J£l(u6l‘|

MAnpowopieg acpdlerag
Ta aopakij Kat cwoTH xprion, SlaBdcTe auTov Tov 08nyo Kat TUXGV GUVOSEVTIKA
£yypaga. KpatijoTe Ta yia peAhovTikij avapopd.
Ta va anopiyete mbavég AARES f) VAKES Tnpiég:

= Movo évag e€etdikevpévog NAeKTPOAOYOG EMITPENETAL VA EYKATAOTNCEL TN
OUOKEUT.
ZUVOETTE TN GUGKEUI PIOVO JIE TOV TPOTIO MOV PAVETAL OE AUTES TLG 0BNYiEQ.
Mnv xpnotportoteite T Tuokevl) edv epgavilel onuddia Inpiag n
eAATTWpPATOG.
= MnV ETUXELPNOETE VA EMOKEVAGETE POVOL 0AG TN} CUGKEUT).
= XPNOLHOTOLAGTE TN GUGKEUN HOVO OE ECWTEPLKOUG XWPOUG.
= Kpatote TN 0LOKELN pakpld and Bpwyid Kat vypacia.

Nepiypagi mpoiovtog
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on eivalr pia diemagn awobntipa pe Guvatotnta
TomoBEtnong oto DIN yia moAAamhoig TOTOUG atednTHpwWY yla apakohovdnan
KAl QUTOPATONOINGN OE TPAayHATIKO XPOvo.
0dnyieg eykatdotaong
A\ TIPOEIAOMOIHEH!
Mpw eykataotioete To Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on ge pta cuokeur Shelly Pro
Tov eivat ndn uuvéeﬁsuevn 070 NAEKTPIKO BiKTLO, EAEYETE OTL OL HlakomTES
eivat pY NoTe pla KatdAAnAn cuokevr 60Kl|.|I'|C
yia va Beﬂulmems oT1 6ev UTAPXEL TAON 0TOUG AKPOBEKTEG TNG GUOKELIG
Shelly Pro.
A TIPOXOXH!
Mpocg€te MOAD va pnv Avyioete TIg akibeg kepahidbag ovokeviig katd Ty
£1oaywyr Toug oTny unodoxi kepaidag cuakevng Shelly Pro.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on xapaktnplotika yvwpiopara:
= 2x DATA (ypappég dedopévwy 1-Wire)
= 1x é§obog VCC
= 2x popég GND
= 1x €§obog VREF
= 1x £€060¢ VREF+R1
= 2x avahoytkég eicodot (0-10 B)
= 2x Ynguakég eicodol (+15 B)
= 1x Eicobog peAé atepedq katdataong xwpig Suvaptko
= 1x'E€060g pehé oTepEdq KATAOTAONG XWPIG SUVANIKO
[a va eyKatacTAoETe T GUOKELH, CUPPOVAELTEITE TO IXpa 1.
Xpron g GUGKEVAG
Awenagi lotod
Ma va apxioete va xpnatponoleite to Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on 8a npénet mpwra
va 1o emAEEETE OTN Slemagn 16TOD TNG KEVIPIKAG GUOKEVAG. ITN GUVEXELD,
pnopeite va mpooBeoeTe SlapopeTikd epLpep Q- BoAtopeTpo, avaroyiki
£ioodo, pneiaxn eioodo, atobnTrpeg Beppokpasiag kat vypasiag K.AT.
Ynnpeoia auvv:(pwv Shelly
MpoapeTikd, propeite va T€ Kal va Slaxelploteite ¢
péow g vmnpeoiag cloud Shelly tng Kevipikng ocuokevng. Mmopeite va
anoKTHOETE MPOoBacn oTnv umnpesia pEow tng epappoyng Shelly Smart Control
1} £vOC Tpoypdppatog mepuiynong tatou oto https://control.shelly.cloud.
@ IHMEIQZH
Ma TeplocoTEPES TANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA e TOV TPOTO Slapdppuwaong
Kat ehéyxou NG Iuokevng, ehéyEte T oeAida Tng PAong yvwoewv:
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on 1 capwote Tov Kwdkd QR 0TO TEAOG
Tou 08nyol.

MPOAIATPA®EX

duoiki
= MéyeBog (YxMxBxB): 94x19x69
= Awrtopn aywywv (cupnayeig, kAwvoetdeig kat Kuhivbpoug): 0,2 Ewg 0,5 mm?
= Arnoyupvwpévo pikog aywyou: 5 éwg 8 mm
MepBalhovtikdg
= NepiBarhovTikn Beppokpacia epyasiag: -20°C éwg 40°C
= Yypaoia: 30% €wg 70% RH
= Méytato uyopetpo: 2000 m
HAeKTpLKOg
= Mapoxi} nAekTpikol pevpatog: 12 V (and cupBatr ovakevr Shelly)
= Katavahwon toxbog: < 0.5 W (xwpiq atobntripeg)
Agrohoyroetg KukAwpdtwv e§0dov
= Avitatn taon petaywyng: 30 B
= Avwtato pedpa petaywyng: 300 mA

Amoppuypn Kat avakokAwen
EMM QanoppinTETE TO MPOIOV O€ OLKLAKA anoppippata. AvakukAWoTe To

TPOI6V Yia va anopiyeTe INUIEG aTo MeptBAAAov Kat T vyeia Kat va

npowdioeTe TN dlatipnon Twv mopwv. AMOppipTe TO MPOIOV oE
m— KaTAAANAO onpeio GLANOYNG anopptppdtwy. Ot pETanwANTES and Toug
ormoioug ayopaatnke o eEOMALOHAG LTIOXpEOLVTAL va SExovTal dwpedv anopAnta
NAEKTPLKOL Kat nAekTpovikol e€omhtapol (AHHE) yia owoth S1dBeon.

para futuras
Para evitar posibles dafios o dafios a la propiedad:
= Solo un electricista calificado puede instalar el Dispositivo.
= Conecte el Dispositivo Gnicamente de la manera indicada en estas instruc-
ciones.
= No utilice el Dispositivo si presenta algin signo de dafio o defecto.
= No intente reparar el Dispositivo usted mismo.
= Utilice el Dispositivo solo en interiores.
= Mantenga el Dispositivo alejado de la suciedad y la humedad.

Descripcion del producto
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on es una interfaz de sensores montable en DIN para varios
tipos de sensores para la supervision y la automatizacion en tiempo real.

Instr i dei lacio

A\ jADVERTENCIA!
Antes de instalar el Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on a un dispositivo Shelly Pro que ya
esté conectado a la red eléctrica, verifique que los interruptores estén apaga-

dos. Utilice un disp de prueba ad do para de que no haya
tension en los terminales del dispositivo Shelly Pro.
/N JATENCION!

Tenga mucho cuidado de no doblar los pines del conector del Dispositivo al
insertarlos en el conector del dispositivo Shelly Pro.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on dispone de:
= 2x DATA (lineas de datos 1-Wire)
= 1salida VCC
= 2x GND
= 1x salida VREF
1x salida VREF +R1
2x entradas analdgicas (0-10 V)
2x entradas digitales (+15 V)
= 1x entrada de relé de estado sélido libre de potencial
= 1x salida de relé de estado sélido libre de potencial
Consulte el diagrama de cableado para obtener informacion sobre como conectar
diferentes tipos de sensores..

Uso del dispositivo

Interfaz web

Para empezar a usar el Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on primero debe seleccionarlo en la
interfaz web del dispositivo anfitrion. Luego, puede agregar diferentes periféricos:
voltimetro, entrada analégica, entrada digital, sensores de temperatura y hume-
dad, etc.

Servicio en la nube de Shelly
Opcionalmente, puede afiadir y gestionar periféricos a través del servicio en
la nube de Shelly del dispositivo anfitrion. Puede acceder al servicio medi-
ante la aplicacién Shelly Smart Control o a través de un navegador web en
https://control.shelly.cloud.
© NOTA
Para obtener més informacién sobre coémo configurar y contro-
lar el Dispositivo, consulte su pagina de base de conocimientos:

https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on o escanee el cédigo QR al final de la guia.
Especificaciones

as

= Tamaiio (HxWxD): 94 x 19 x 69 mm /3,70 x 0,75 x 2,71 pulgadas

= Seccidn transversal del conductor (macizo, trenzado y punteras): 0,2 a 0,5
m2/24 a 20 AWG

= Longitud de pelado del conductor: 5 a 8 mm/0,20 a 0,31 pulgadas

Ambientales
= Temperatura de funcionamiento: -20°C a 40°C /-5°F a 105°F
= Humedad: 30% a 70% de humedad relativa
= Altitud maxima: 2000 m/6562 pies

Eléctricas
= Fuente de alimentacion: 12 V (desde un dispositivo Shelly compatible)
= Consumo de energia: < 0,5 W (sin sensores)

Clasificaciones de los circuitos de salida

= Tensién maxima de conmutacién: 30 V

= Corriente maxima de conmutacién: 300 mA

Eliminacion y reciclaje

E No deseche el producto con los residuos domésticos. Reciclelo para evi-

tar dafios al medioambiente y a la salud, y para fomentar la conservacion

de los recursos. El producto debe desecharse en un punto de recogida
mmmm adecuado. Los distribuidores a quienes se haya comprado el equipo estan
obligados a aceptar gratuitamente los residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electroni-
cos (RAEE) para su correcta eliminacion.

Declaracion de conformidad

Por la presente, Shelly Europe Ltd. declara que el tipo de equipo para Shelly Pro
Sensor Add-on cumple con 2014/30/EU. El texto completo de la declaracion
de conformidad de la UE esta disponible en la siguiente direccion de Internet:
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Guide d'utilisation et de sécurité

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Désigné dans ce document sous le nom de « Dispositif ».

Symboles graphiques
A\ Ce panneau indique des informations de sécurité.
© Ce panneau indique une note importante.

Informations de sécurité
Pour une utilisation siire et appropriée, lisez ce guide et tous les documents qui
" C pour réfé future.
Pour éviter tout dommage possible ou dommage matériel :
= Seul un électricien qualifié est autorisé a installer le Dispositif.
= Connectez le Dispositif uniquement de la maniére indiquée dans ces instruc-
tions.
= N'utilisez pas le Dispositif s'il présente un quelconque signe de dommage ou
de défaut.
= N'essayez pas de réparer vous-méme le Dispositif.
= Utilisez le Dispositif uniquement a l'intérieur.
= Gardez le Dispositif loin de saleté et d’humidité.

Description du produit

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on est une interface de capteurs montable sur rail DIN
pour plusieurs types de capteurs, destinée a la surveillance en temps réel et a
I'automatisation.

Instructions d'installation
/N AVERTISSEMENT !
Avant d'installer Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on sur un dispositif Shelly Pro déja con-
necté au réseau électrique, vérifiez que les disjoncteurs sont éteints. Utilisez
un dispositif de test approprié pour vous assurer qu'il n'y a pas de tension aux
bornes du dispositif Shelly Pro.
/N ATTENTION !
Veillez a ne pas plier les broches du connecteur du Dispositif lorsque vous les
insérez dans le connecteur du dispositif Shelly Pro.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on caractéristiques :
= 2x DATA (lignes de données 1-Wire)
= Txsortie VCC
= 2x GND
= 1x sortie VREF
x sortie VREF +R1
= 2 entrées analogiques (0-10 V)
= 2 entrées numériques (£ 15 V)
= 1x entrée de relais a semi-conducteurs sans potentiel
= 1x sortie de relais a semi-conducteurs sans potentiel
Voir le schéma de cablage pour savoir comment connecter différents types de
capteurs.

Utilisation du Dispositif

Interface Web

Pour commencer a utiliser Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on vous devez d'abord le sélec-
tionner dans I'interface Web du dispositif hote. Ensuite, vous pouvez ajouter de dif-
férents périphériques : voltmétre, entrée analogique, entrée numérique, capteurs
de température et d’humidité, etc.

Service cloud Shelly
Vous pouvez, en option, ajouter et gérer des périphériques via le service cloud
Shelly du dispositif hote. Vous pouvez accéder au service via I'application Shelly
Smart Control ou un navigateur Web a I'adresse https:/control.shelly.cloud.
© NOTE
Pour plus d'informations sur la configuration et le contrdle du Dispositif, con-
sultez sa page de base de i https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on
ou scannez le code QR a la fin du guide.
Spécifications
Physiques
= Taille (HXLxP) : 94x19x69 mm
= Section transversale du conducteur (solide, toronné et embouts a lacets) : 0,2
40,5 mm?
= Longueur du conducteur dénudé : 5 a 8 mm

Environnementales
= Température ambiante de fonctionnement : -20°C a 40°C
= Humidité : 30% a 70% HR
= Altitude maximale : 2000 m

Electriques
= Alimentation : 12 V (a partir d'un appareil Shelly compatible)
= Consommation électrique : < 0,5 W (sans capteurs)

Caractéristiques nominales des circuits de sortie
= Tension de commutation max. : 30 V
= Courant de commutation max. : 300 mA

Elimination et recyclage
Ne jetez pas le produit avec les ordures ménageéres. Recyclez le produit
Epouv éviter les dommages a I'environnement et a la santé et promouvoir
la conservation des ressources. Jetez le produit dans un point de collecte
mmmmm des déchets approprié. Les revendeurs auprés desquels I'équipement a
été acheté sont obligés d'accepter i les déchets d'équil élec-
triques et électroniques (DEEE) pour une élimination appropriée.

Déclaration de conformité

Par la présente, Shelly Europe Ltd. déclare que le type d'équipement pour

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on est conforme a 2014/30/EU. Le texte intégral de la

déclaration de conformité de I'UE est disponible a I'adresse Internet suivante :
hel dd-on-d

Treoir Usédideora agus Sabhéilteachta

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Déanfar tagairt don fheiste seo sa chdipéis seo mar an Gléas.

Siombaili grafacha
A\ Tugann an comhartha seo le fios faisnéis sabhailteachta.
@ Tugann an comhartha seo le fios néta tabhachtach.

Faisnéis sabhailteachta
D’fhonn said shlan agus cheart a chinntid, léigh an treoir seo agus aon chii
comhleantinacha. Coinnigh iad le haghaidh tagartha amach anseo.
Chun dochar féideartha né damdiste maoine a sheachaint:
= Ni cheadaitear ach leictreoir céilithe an Gléas a shuiteail.
= Nasc an Gléas ach sa chaoi até Iéirithe sna treoracha seo.
= Né hisdid an Gléas md |éirionn sé aon chomhartha damaiste né locht.
= Né déan iarracht an Gléas a dheisit ti féin.
= Uséid an Gléas taobh istigh amhain.
= Coimedd an Gléas ar shil 6 bhruscar agus taise.

Cur sios ar an tairge
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on is comhéadan braiteora le suitedil DIN do chinedlacha
éagsiila braiteoiri le haghaidh monatéireacht agus uathoibrid fior-ama.

Treoracha suiteala
/A RABHADH!
Sula suitedlfaidh tt an Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on i bhfeiste Shelly Pro ata cheana
féin ceangailte leis an eangach chumhachta, seicedil go bhfuil na scoradain
michta. Usid gléas tastala oiriinach chun a chinntit nach bhfuil aon voltas ar
theirminéil an fheiste Shelly Pro.
A\ AIRE!
Bi ctiramach gan biordin cheanntdsca an Ghléis a libadh agus iad & gcur
isteach i gceanntésc an fheiste Shelly Pro.
Gnéithe an Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on:
= 2x DATA (linti sonrai 1-Wire)
= Txaschur VCC
= 2xGND
= Txaschur VREF
= Txaschur VREF + R1
= 2xionchuir analai (0-10 V)
= 2xionchuir dhigiteacha (+15 V)
= Txionchur athsheachadain staid sholadaigh saor 6
= Txaschur din staid igh saor 6
Féach an |éaraid sreangaithe le haghaidh faisnéise faoi conas cinealacha éagsila
braiteoiri a nascadh.
Ag baint tsaide as an nGléas
Comhéadan gréasain
Chun tus a chur leis an Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on a Gsdid ba chéir duit é a roghnd
ar dtds i gcomhéadan gréasain an fheiste dstach. Ansin, is féidir leat forimeal-
laigh éagstila a chur leis - voltmhéadar, ionchur analai, ionchur digiteach, braiteoiri
teochta agus taise, srl.
Seirbhis néil Shelly
Go roghnach, is féidir leat forimeallaigh a chur leis agus a bhainistit tri sheirbhis
néil Shelly ar an bhfeiste dstach. Is féidir leat rochtain a fhail ar an tseirbhis tri
aip Shelly Smart Control n6 brabhsalai gréasdin ag https://control.shelly.cloud.
© NOTA
Le haghaidh tuilleadh faisnéise ar conas an Gléas a chumri agus a riald,

seicedil a bonn eolais: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on né scan
an céd QR ag deireadh na treorach.

Sonraiochtai

Fisiciuil

= Méid (Ard x Leithead x Doimhneacht): 94x19x69 mm / 3.70x0.75x2.71 orlach

- seoltéra agus muinchilli ferrule): 0.2 go
0.5mm?/ 24 go 20 AWG

= Fad strioctha seoltéra: 5 go 8 mm / 0.20 go 0.31 orlach

Comhshaoil
= Teocht oibre comhthimpeallach: -20°C go 40°C /-5 °F go 105 °F
= Taise: 30% go 70% RH
= Airde uasta: 2000 m / 6562 troigh
Leictreach
= Soldthar cumhachta: 12 V (6 fheiste Shelly comhoiritinach)
= Tomhaltas cumhachta: < 0.5 W (gan braiteoiri)
Ratalacha ciorcad aschuir
= Voltas aistrithe uasta: 30 V
= Sreabhadh aistrithe uasta: 300 mA

Diobhdil agus athchursail
E:Na' caith an tdirge i mbruscar ti. Déan an tairge a athchirsail chun

damaiste don chomhshaol agus don tsldinte a sheachaint agus chun
caomhn( acmhainni a chur chun cinn. Cuir an tdirge i lathair ag pointe
mm bailithe dramhaiola umunach Ta dualgas ar athdhloltom 6nar ceannalodh

Smart Control ili web preglednika na https://control.shelly.cloud.
© NAPOMENA
Za vi$e informacija o tome kako konfigurirati i upravljati Ureda]em prov1eme
njegovu stranicu baze znanja: https://shelly link/pro-sensor-add-on ili skeni
QR kod na kraju vodica.
Specifikacije
Fizicki
= Velicina (Vx3xD): 94x19x69 mm
= Presjek vodica (Cvrste, lancane i Eizmene vijke): 0,2 do 0,5 mm?
= Duzina oduzeta vodi¢a: 5 do 8 mm
Okoli§
= Radna temperatura okoline: -20°C do 40°C
= Vlaznost: 30% do 70% RH
= Maks. nadmorska visina: 2000 m
Elektricni
= Napajanje: 12 V (iz kompatibilnog Shelly uredaja)
= Potro$nja energije: < 0,5 W (bez senzora)
Ocjene izlaznih krugova
= Maksimalni preklopni napon: 30 V
= Maksimalna struja prebacivanja: 300 mA
Odlaganje i recikliranje
Eﬁoizvod nemojte odlagati u kuéni otpad. Reciklirajte proizvod kako biste

izbjegli Stetu okoliSu i zdravlju i promicali ocuvanje resursa. Proizvod
odloZite na prikladno mjesto za prikupljanje otpada. Prodavaci od kojih
je oprema kupljena duzni su besplatno prihvatiti otpadnu elektricnu i elek-
tronicku opremu (OEEO) radi pravilnog odlaganja.

Izjava o sukladnosti

Ovime, Shelly Europe Ltd. izjavljuje da tip opreme za Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on je u
skladu s 2014/30/EU. Cijeli tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedecoj
internetskoj adresi: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Guida per I'utente e la sicurezza
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on

In questo documento viene indicato come Dispositivo.

Simboli grafici
A Questo segno indica informazioni sulla sicurezza.
@ Questo segno indica una nota importante.

Informazioni sulla sicurezza
Per un uso sicuro e corretto, leggi questa guida e tutti i documenti di accom-
pagnamento. Conservali per riferimenti futuri.
Per evitare pusslhlll danni o danm alla proprieta:
= Solo un i i ainstallare il disp
= Collegare il dispositivo solo neI modo indicato in queste istruzioni.
= Non utilizzare il dispositivo se presenta segni di danneggiamento o difetto.
= Non tentare di riparare il dispositivo da soli.
= Usare il dispositivo solo in ambienti chiusi.
= Tenere il dispositivo lontano da sporco e umidita.

Descrizione del prodotto
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on & un'interfaccia sensore montabile su DIN per pil tipi di
sensori per il monitoraggio e I'automazione in tempo reale.

Istruzioni per l'installazione
A\ AVVERTENZA!
Prima di installare Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on a un dispositivo Shelly Pro gia col-
legato alla rete elettrica, controllate che gli interruttori siano spenti. Utilizzate
un dispositivo di test adatto per assicurarvi che non vi sia tensione sui terminali
del dispositivo Shelly Pro
/A ATTENZIONE!
Fai molta attenzione a non plegare ipin di mtestazmne del dispositivo quando |i
inserisci nel dii del di Shelly Pro.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on caratteristiche:
= 2x DATI (linee dati 1-Wire)
= Txuscita VCC
= 2xGND
= Tx uscita VREF
Tx uscita VREF + R1
2x ingressi analogici (0-10 V)
2x ingressi digitali (£15 V)
Tx ingresso relé a stato solido a potenziale zero
= 1x uscita relé a stato solido a potenziale zero
Consulta lo schema elettrico per informazioni su come collegare diversi tipi di
sensori.

Uso del dispositivo

Interfaccia Web

Per iniziare a usare Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on dovresti prima selezionarlo nell'in-
terfaccia web del dispositivo host. Quindi, puoi aggiungere diverse periferiche:
voltmetro, ingresso analogico, ingresso digitale, sensori di temperatura e umidita

Servmo cloud Shelly
, @ possibile e gestire periferiche tramite il servizio
cloud Shelly del dlsposmvo host. Puoi accedere al servizio tramite I'app Shelly
Smart Control o un browser web all'indirizzo https:/control.shelly.cloud.
@ NOTA
Per ulteriori i i sucome e llare il dispositivo, consul-
ta larelativa pagina della base: https:/shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on
oppure scansiona il codice QR alla fine della guida.
Specifiche
Fisico
= Dimensioni (AXLxP): 94x19x69 mm
= Sezione trasversale del conduttore (ghiere solide, intrecciate e a strappo): da
0,2a0,5mm?
= Lunghezza spogliata del conduttore: da 5a 8 mm
Ambientale
= Temperatura ambiente di lavoro: da -20°C a 40°C
= Umidita: dal 30% al 70% RH
= Altezza massima: 2000 m

Elettrico

= Ali i 12V (da dispositivo Shelly

= Consumo energetico: < 0,5 W (senza sensori)
v ioni dei circuiti di uscita

an trealamh glacadh le trealamh | h agus I (WEEE)
saor in aisce le haghaidh didscartha ceart.

Dearbhi Comhréireachta

Trid seo, dearbhaionn Shelly Europe Ltd. go bhfuil an cinedl trealaimh do
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on i gcomhréir le 2014/30/AE. Té an téacs iomlan
den dearbhi comhréireachta AE ar fdil ag an seoladh idirlin seo a leanas:
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Hrvatski
Korisnicki i sigurnosni vodi¢
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on

U ovom dokumentu se naziva Uredaj.

Graficki simboli
A\ Ovaj znak oznacava sigurnosne podatke.
@ Ovaj znak oznacava vaznu napomenu.

Sigurnosne informacije
Za sigurnu i pravilnu uporabu pro¢itajte ovaj vodic i sve pratece dokumente.
Zadrzite ih za buduéu upotrebu.
Da biste izbjegli moguéu Stetu ili imovinsku Stetu:
= Samo kvalificirani elektricar moze instalirati uredaj.
= Spojite uredaj samo na nacin prikazan u ovim uputama.
= Nemojte koristiti Uredaj ako pokazuje bilo kakve znakove oStecenja ili kvara.
= Ne pokusavajte sami popraviti uredaj.
= Uredaj koristite samo u zatvorenom prostoru.
= Drzite uredaj podalje od prljavstine i vlage.

Opis proizvoda
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on je sucelje senzora koje se moze montirati na DIN za vise
tipova senzora za pracenje i automatizaciju u stvarnom vremenu.

Upute za instalaciju
/A UPOZORENJE!
Prije instaliranja Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on na Shelly Pro uredaj koji je ve¢ spojen
na elektricnu mrezu provierite jesu li prekidaci iskljuceni. Upotrijebite odgov-
arajuci ispitni uredaj kako biste bili sigurni da nema napona na stezaljkama
Shelly Pro uredaja
A\ PAZNJA!
Pazite da ne savijete igle zaglavlja uredaja kada ih umetnete u prikljucak
zaglavlja uredaja Shelly Pro.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on znacajke:
= 2x DATA (1-Wire podatkovne linije)
= 1xVCC izlaz
= 2xGND
= 1x VREF izlaz
= 1x VREF+R1 izlaz
= 2x Analogni ulazi (0-10 V)
= 2x Digitalni ulazi (+ 15 V)
= Ix ulaz &vrstog releja bez potencijala
= Txizlaz évrstog releja bez potencijala
Pogledajte dijagram ozicenja za informacije o tome kako spojiti razlicite vrste
senzora.

Koristenje uredaja
Web sucelje
Za pocetak koristenja Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on prvo ga trebate odabrati u web

sucelju uredaja domacina. Zatim mozete dodati razlicite periferne uredaje - volt-
metar, analogni ulaz, digitalni ulaz, senzore za temperaturu i

Usluga u oblaku Shelly
Opcionalno moZete dodavati i upravljati perifernim uredajima putem usluge u
oblaku Shelly na glavnom uredaju. Usluzi moZete pristupiti putem aplikacije Shelly

= Tensione di commutazione massima: 30 V
= Corrente di commutazione massima: 300 mA

Smaltimento e riciclaggio
Non smaltire il prodotto nei rifiuti domestici. Riciclare il prodotto per evi-
E(are danni all'ambiente e alla salute e per promuovere la conservazione
delle risorse. Smaltire il prodotto in un idoneo punto di raccolta dei rifiuti.
| rivenditori presso i quali & stata acquistata I'attrezzatura sono obbllgatl
ad accettare i i rifiuti di app hi elettriche ed
(RAEE) per il corretto smaltimento.

Dichiarazione di conformita

Con la presente, Shelly Europe Ltd. dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura per

She\ly Pro Sensor Add- on e conforme a 2014/30/EU. Il testo completo della
di UE & il al seguente indirizzo Internet:

https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-d

https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on
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= 1x VREF+R1 i$vestis

= 2x analoginiai jéjimai (0-10 V)

= 2x Skaitmeniniai jéjimai (+ 15 V)

= Tx be potencialo kietojo kiino relés jvestis

= Tx be potencialo kietojo kiino relés ivestis
Norédami gauti informacijos, kaip prijungti skirtingy tipy jutiklius, Zitrékite elek-
tros instaliacijos schema.
Prietaiso naudojimas
Ziniatinklio sasaja
Norédami pradéti naudoti Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on pirmiausia turétumeéte jj pasir-
inkti pagrindinio jrenginio Ziniatinklio sgsajoje. Tada galite pridéti skirtingus per-
iferinius jrenginius - voltmetrg, analoging jvestj, skai ing jvestj,
ir drégmes jutiklius ir kt.

Debesy paslauga Shelly
Papildomai galite pridéti ir valdyti iSorinius jrenginius per pagrindinio jrenginio
Shelly debesy paslauga. Paslauga galite pasiekti naudodami Shelly Smart Control
programa arba Ziniatinklio narsykle adresu https:/control.shelly.cloud.
(0] PASTABA
gauti daugiau i apie tai, kaip konfigiiruoti ir valdyti
Jrenginj, patikrinkite jo ziniy bazés puslapj: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on
arba nuskaitykite QR koda vadovo pabaigoje.

Specifikacijos
Fizinis
= Dydis (AxPxG): 94x19x69 mm
= Laidininko skerspjavis (kietas, suvytas, ir bootlace antgaliai): nuo 0,2 iki 0,5
mm?
= Laidininko nuimtas ilgis: nuo 5 iki 8 mm

Aplinkosaugos
= Aplinkos darbiné temperatiira: nuo -20°C iki 40°C
= Drégmé: nuo 30% iki 70% RH
= Maks. aukstis: 2000 m

Elektros
= Maitinimas: 12 V (i§ suderinamo “Shelly” jrenginio)
= Energijos suvartojimas: < 0,5 W (be jutikliy)
ISvesties grandiniy reitingai
- Maks|mal| per]ungnnu jtampa: 30 V
- imo srove: 300 mA

La
Lietotaja un drosibas rokasgramata

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Saja dokumenta minéts ka lerice.

Grafiskie simboli
A Sizime norada drosibas informaciju.
@ Si zime norada uz svarigu piezimi.

Drosibas informacija
Drosai un pa i Sanai izlasiet So
tus. Saglabajiet tos turpmakai uzzinai.
Lai izvairitos no iespéjama kaitéjuma vai ipaSuma bojajumiem:

- Iencl var uzstadt tikai kvalificéts elektrikis.

- ienojiet ierici tikai $ajos noradij aditaja veida.

- Nelleto]let lerici, ja taja ir kadas bojajuma vai defekta pazimes.

= Neméginiet pats labot ierici.

= Izmantojiet ierici tikai telpas.

= Turiet ierici prom no netirumiem un mitruma.
Produkta apraksts
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on ir DIN montéjams sensora interfeiss vairakiem sensoru
tipiem reallaika uzraudzibai un automatizacijai.
Uzstadisanas instrukcijas
A\ BRIDINAJUMS!

Pirms instaléSanas Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on uz Shelly Pro i |er|c| kas Jau ir
pievienota elektrotiklam, parbaudiet, vai sl& izslegti.

u

un visus

Salinimas ir perdirbimas
Negalima iSmesti gaminio j buitines atliekas. Perdirbkite produkta, kad
E iSvengtumeéte Zalos aplinkai ir sveikatai ir skatintumeéte istekliy tausojima.
Produktg iSmeskite tinkamoje atlieky surinkimo vietoje. Perpardavéjai, i§
mmmm kuriy buvo jsigyta jranga, privalo nemokamai priimti elektros ir elektron-
inés jrangos (EE]) atliekas tinkamam utilizavimui.

Atitikties deklaracija
Siuo sprendimu Shelly Europe Ltd. pareiskia, kad jrangos tipas Shelly Pro Sensor
Add-on atitinka 2014/30/EU. Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas pateikiamas
§iuo interneto adresu: https:/shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Magyar
Felhasznaldi és biztonsagi utmutaté

Shelly Pro Sensor Add -on
Ebben a

Grafikus szimbélumok

A\ Ez a jel biztonsdgi informécidkat jelez.

© Ez ajel fontos megjegyzést jelez.

Biztonsagi informaciok

Abi agos és 6 alat é ében olvassa el ezt az Gtmutatét és a

kiséré dokumentumokat. Orizze meg dket jovébeli felhasznalas céljabl.

A lehetséges karok vagy anyagi karok elkemlese erdekeben
= Csak
= Csatlakoztassa a késziiléket csak az ezen utasnasokban lathaté médon.
= Ne haszndlja a késziiléket, ha sériilés vagy hiba jeleit mutatja.
= Ne pro dlja meg sajat maga javitani a késziiléket.

testa ierici, lai parliecinatos, ka Shelly Pro ierices spailés nav spneguma
A UZMANIBU!
Esiet |oti piesardzigs, lai nesaliektu ierices galvenes tapas, ievietojot tas Shelly
Pro ierices galvenes savienotaja.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on iezimes:
= 2x DATA (1-Wire datu [inijas)
= 1x VCC izeja
= 2xGND
- X VREF izeja
= 1x VREF+R1 izeja
= 2x analogas ieejas (0-10 V)
= 2x digitalas ieejas (£ 15V)
= 1x cietvielu releja ieeja bez potenciala
1x cietvielu releja izeja bez potenciala
Informaciju par to, ka savienot dazada veida sensorus, skatiet elektroinstalacijas
shému.

lerices izmantoSana

Timekla saskarne

Lai saktu lietot Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on spirms tas jaizvélas resursdatora ierices
timekla saskarné. P&c tam js varat pievienot dazadas periférijas ierices - voltmet-
ru, analogo ieeju, digitalo ieeju, temperatiiras un mitruma sensorus utt.

Shelly makonpakalpojums
Péc izvéles varat pievienot un parvaldit periférijas ierices, izmantojot resurs-
datora ierices Shelly makona pakalpojumu. Pakalpojumam varat piek|at,
izmantojot lietotni Shelly Smart Control vai timek|a parlikprogrammu vietné
https://control.shelly.cloud.
@PI E
Lai ieglitu papil aciju par to, ka gurét un vadit ierici, skatiet tas
zinasanu bazes lapu: https:/shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on vai skengjiet QR

kodu ce|veZa beigas.
Specifikacijas
Fiziska
= Izmérs (AxPxD): 94x19x69 mm
- Dirigenta Skérsgriezums (cietas, vitas un zabakas uzmavas): 0,2 [idz 0,5 mm?
= Dirigenta nonemtais garums: 5 lidz 8 mm
Vides
= Apkartgja darba temperatira: -20°C lidz 40°C
= Mitrums: 30% lidz 70% RH
= Maks. augstums: 2000 m
Elektriskais
= Baro$anas avots: 12 V (no saderigas Shelly ierices)
= Energijas patérins: < 0,5 W (bez sensoriem)
Izejas shemu vertejumi
= Maksimalais parslegsanas spriegums: 30 V
= Maksimala komutacijas strava: 300 mA

Apglabasana un parstrade
ENeizmeﬂet produktu sadzives atkritumos. Parstradajiet produktu, lai

izvairitos no kaitéjuma videi un veselibai un veicinatu resursu sagla-
basanu. Izmetiet produktu piemérota atkritumu savaksanas vieta.
mmmmm Talakpardevéjiem, no kuriem iekartas tika iegadatas, ir pienakums bez
maksas pienemt elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu (EEIA) atkritumus pienacigai
apglabasanai.
Atbilstibas deklaracija

Ar $o Shelly Europe Ltd. pazino, ka iekartas tips Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on atbilst
2014/30/EU. Pilns ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir pieejams $ada interneta

adresé: https:/shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on.

Lietuviy
Vartotojo ir saugos vadovas

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Siame dokumente vadinamas Prietaisu.

Grafiniai simboliai
A Sis Zenklas nurodo saugos informacija.
@ Sis zenklas rodo svarbig pastaba.

Saugos informacija
Norédami saugiai ir tinkamai naudoti, perskaitykite §j vadovg ir visus pridedamus
dok Laikykite juos bi tikslams.
Norédami iSvengti galimos Zalos ar turtinés Zalos:
= |renginj leidZiama montuoti tik kvalifikuotam elektrikui.
= Prijunkite jrenginj tik tokiu bidu, kaip parodyta Siose instrukcijose.
= Nenaudokite Prietaiso, jei jame yra kokiy nors pazeidimy ar defekty pozymiy.
= Neméginkite patys taisyti jrenginio.
= Naudokite jrenginj tik patalpose.
= Prietaisa laikykite atokiau nuo neSvarumy ir drégmeés.

Produkto apraSymas
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on yra DIN montuojama jutikliy s3saja keliems jutikliy ti-
pams, skirta stebéti ir automatizuoti realiuoju laiku.

Montavimo instrukcijos
A\ |SPEJIMAS!
Prie§ montuodami Shelly Pro Sensor Add -on j “Shelly Pro” jrenginj, kuris jau yra
prijungtas prie elektros tinklo, patikri ar ikliai yra iSjungti.
tinkama bandymo jrenginj, kad jsitikintuméte, jog “Shelly Pro” jrenginio gnyb-
tuose néra jtampos
A\ DEMESI0!
Bilkite labai atsargis, kad nejlenktuméte “Device” antrastes kaisciy, kai jkisate
juos j “Shelly Pro” jrenginio antrastés jungtj.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on funkcijos:
= 2x DATA (1-Wire duomeny linijos)
= 1x VCC i§vestis
= 2x GND
= 1x VREF i$vestis

=A éket csak beltérben haszndlja.
= Tartsa tavol a késziiléket szennyez6déstdl és nedvességtél.

Termékleiras
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on egy DIN -re szerelhetd erzeke\o interfész tobb érzékel6ti-
pushoz a valés idejid i és

Telepitési itmutato
A FIGYELMEZTETES!
A telepités el6tt Shelly Pro Sensor Add on egy Shelly Pro eszkdzhoz, amely mar
a van az ellendrizze, hogy a megszakitok
ki vannak-e kapcsolva. Hasznéljon megfelel6 teszteszkdzt, hogy megbizonyo-
sodjon arrél, hogy nincs-e fesziiltség a Shelly Pro eszkéz
/\ FIGYELEM!
Legyen nagyon 6vatos, hogy ne hajlitsa meg a késziilék fejléccsapjait, amikor a
Shelly Pro késziilék fejléccsatlakozéjaba helyezi oket.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on jellemzék:
= 2x DATA (1-Wire adatvonalak)
= 1x VCC kimenet
= 2x GND
= 1x VREF kimenet
= 1x VREF+R1 kimenet
= 2x analég bemenetek (0-10 V)
= 2x digitalis bemenetek (+ 15 V)
= 1x Potencidlmentes szilardtest relé bemenet
= 1x Potenciélmentes szilardtest relé kimenet

Akiilonboz6 tipust érzékeldk csatlakoztatdsardl ldsd a bekotési rajzot.
A késziilék hasznalata

Webes feliilet
Hasznélat megkezdése Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on elGszér valassza ki a gazdaesz-
koz webes feliiletén. Ezutan kulonfele periféridkat adhat hozza - voltmérét, analdg

digitalis é és pdratar érzékel
shelly felhoszolgaltatas
is a és kezelhet a ga: Shelly fel-
6; an keresztiil. A a Shelly Smart Control alkalmazason

vagy webbGngészon keresztiil érheti el a https:/control.shelly.cloud.
© MEGJEGYZES
Az Eszkoz dlasaval és
tekintse meg a is oldalat: https:
szkennelje be a QR-kddot az Gtmutatd végén.
Miiszaki adatok
Fizikai
= Méret (HxSzxM): 94x19x69 mm

- Vezet( keresztmetszete (tomor, sodrott és csizmazott heverek): 0,2 - 0,5 mm?
= Vezeték eltavolitott hossza: 5-8 mm-

Kornyezetvédelmi
= Kornyezeti iizemi hémérséklet: -20°C - 40°C
= Pédratartalom: 30% - 70% relativ paratartalom
= Max. magassag: 2000 m
Elektromos
- Tépegység: 12 V (kompatibilis Shelly késziilékbsl)
= Energiafogyasztas: < 0,5 W (érzékeldk nélkiil)
Kimeneti dramkorok értékelése
= Maximalis kapcsoldsi fesziltség: 30 V
= Maximalis kapcsoldsi dram: 300 mA

Artalmatlanités és tjrahas

tovabbi i t
helly.link/pro-sensor-add-on vagy

/N ATTENZJONI!
Oqghod attent hafna |i ma tgl gx il-pinnijiet tal-i tal-Apparat
meta mal-konni tali tal-apparat Shelly Pro.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on karatteristici:

= 2x DATA (linji tad-dejta b'1 Wire)

= 1x output VCC

= 2xGND

= Tx Hrug VREF

= Tx Hrug VREF+R1

= 2x inputs Analogi (0-10 V)

= 2xinputs digitali (+ 15 V)

= 1xinput tar-relay fi stat solidu minghajr potenzjal

= 1x hrug tar-relay fi stat solidu minghajr potenzjal
Ara d-dijagramma tal-wajers ghal informazzjoni kif tikkonnettja tipi differenti ta
‘sensuri.

Bl-uzu tal-Apparat

Interfaccja tal-Web
Biex tibda tuza |- Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on I-ewwel ghandek taghzilha fl-interface
tal-web tal-apparat ospitanti. Imbaghad, tista ‘zzid periferali differenti - voltmetru,
input analogu, input digitali, sensuri ghat-temperatura u l-umdita,
Servizz tas-shab Shelly
, tista ‘2zid u timmaniggja periferali permezz tas-servizz shaba Shelly tat-taghmir
ospitanti. Tista ‘taccessa s-servizz permezz tal-app Shelly Smart Control jew web
browser fug https://control.shelly.cloud.
@© NOTA

Ghal aktar informazzjoni dwar kif tikkonfigura u tikkontrolla I- Apparat |ccekkja

= Nie prébuj samodzielnie naprawiac Urzadzenia.

= Uzywaj urzadzenia tylko w pomieszczeniach.

= Trzymaj Urzadzenie z dala od brudu i wilgoci.
Opis produktu
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on to interfejs czujnika montowalny na DIN dla wielu typow
czujnikéw do monitorowania i automatyzacji w czasie rzeczywistym.
Instrukcja montazu
A\ OSTRZEZENIE!

Przed zainstalowaniem Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on do urzadzenia Shelly Pro

ktére jest juz do sieci j, sprawdz, czy wytas i s3
yla . Uzyj urzadzenia aby upewnié sie, ze na
zaciskach urzqdzenla Shelly Pro nie ma napiecia

A UWAGA!
Nalezy bardzo uwazac, aby nie zgina¢ pindw nagtéwka urzadzenia podczas
wkiadania ich do ztacza nagtéwka urzadzenia Shelly Pro.

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on cechy:
= 2x DATA ((linie danych 1-Wire))
= 1x wyjscie VCC
= 2x GND
= 1x wy]sule VREF
= Tx wyjscie VREF+R1
a analogowe (0-10 V)
-2 WEJSCIH cyfrowe (+15V)
= 1x jal we]sc|e pr znika pétpr

- 1xb jalne wyj$cie przekazni potor:
Zobacz schemat potaczen, aby uzyska¢ informacje, jak podtaczy¢ rozne typy

I-pagna tal-bazi tal-gharfien tieghu: https:/shelly.link/p jew
skennja I-kodici QR fit-tmiem tal-gwida.
Specifikazzjonijiet
Fizika
= Dags (HxWxD): 94x19x69 mm
= Sezzjoni trasversali tal-konduttur (ferrules solidi, mitluga, u bootlace): 0.2 sa
0.5 mm?
= Tul imgaxxar tal-konduttur: 5 sa 8 mm

Ambjentali
= Temperatura tax-xoghol ambjentali: -20°C sa 40°C
= Umdita: 30% sa 70% RH
= Altitudni massima: 2000 m

Elettriku
= Provvista tal-energija: 12 V (minn apparat Shelly kompatibbli)
= Konsum tal-energija: < 0.5 W (minghajr sensuri)

Klassifikazzjonijiet tac-cirkuwiti
= Vultagg massimu tal-iswicc: 30 V
= Kurrent massimu tal-glib: 300 mA
Rimi u riciklagg
M'ghandekx tarmi I-prodott fliskart domestiku. Irricikla I-prodott blex
Etevna hsara ambjentali u sahha u tippromwovi l-konservazzjoni tar-rizor-
si. Armi |-prodott f'punt adattat tal-gbir tal-iskart. Il-bejjiegha mi
mmmm minghandhom inxtara t-taghmir huma obbligati jaccettaw skart ta’ taghmir
elettriku u elettroniku (WEEE) minghajr hlas ghar-rimi xieraq.

Dikjarazzjoni ta’ Konformita

B'dan, Shelly Europe Ltd. tiddikjara li t-tip ta’ taghmir ghall- Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
huwa konformi ma’ 2014/30/EU. It-test shih tad-dikjarazzjoni ta’ konformita tal-UE
huwa disponibbli flindirizz tal-internet Ii gej: https:/shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on.

Nederlands
Handleiding voor gebruikers en veiligheid

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
In dit document aangeduid als het Apparaat.

Grafische symbolen
A\ Dit bord geeft veiligheidsinformatie aan.
@ Dit teken duidt op een belangrijke opmerking.

Informatie over de velllgheld

Lees deze en

correct gebruik. Bewaar ze voor toekomstig gebruik.

0m mogelijke schade of materiéle schade te voorkomen:
= Alleen een gekwalificeerde elektricien mag het apparaat installeren.
= Sluit het apparaat alleen aan op de manier die in deze instructies wordt

aangegeven.

= Gebruik het apparaat niet als het tekenen van beschadiging of defect vertoont.
= Probeer het apparaat niet zelf te repareren.
= Gebruik het apparaat alleen binnenshuis.
= Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van vuil en vocht.

Beschrijving van het product
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on is een op een DIN-monteerbare sensorinterface voor
meerdere sensortypen voor realtime bewaking en automatisering.

Installatie-instructies
/A WAARSCHUWING!
Voor de installatie van Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on controleer of de stroomonder-
brekers zijn ui op een Shelly Pro-apparaat dat al op het elektricite-
itsnet is aangesloten. Gebruik een geschikt testapparaat om er zeker van te zijn
dat er geen spanning op de aansluitingen van het Shelly Pro-apparaat.
A\ LET OP!
Zorg ervoor dat u de headerpennen van het apparaat niet buigt wanneer u ze in
de Shelly-Pro-connector van het apparaat steekt.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on kenmerken:
= 2x DATA (1-Wire-datalijnen)
= 1x VCC-uitgang
= 2xGND
- 1x VREF-uitgang
= 1x VREF + R1-uitgang
= 2x analoge ingangen (0-10 V)
=2 dlgllale ingangen (+15 V)

voor een veilig en

- 1xP ije solid-state
= 1x P Ivrije solid-state
Zie het i voor i over het iten van

soorten sensoren.
Het apparaat gebruiken

Webinterface
0Om te beginnen met het gebruik van de Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on u moet het eerst
selecteren in de webinterface van het hostapparaat. Vervolgens kunt u verschillen-
de randapparatuur toevoegen: voltmeter, analoge ingang, digitale ingang, sensoren
voor temperatuur en vochtigheid,
De cloudservice van Shelly
Optioneel kunt u randapparatuur toevoegen en beheren via de Shelly-cloudservice
van het hostapparaat. Je hebt toegang tot de service via de Shelly Smart Control-
app of een webbrowser op https://control.shelly.cloud.
© OPMERKING
Ga voor meer informatie over het configureren en bedienen van het apparaat
naar de kennisbankpagina: https:/shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on of scan de
QR-code aan het einde van de handleiding.
Specificaties

Lichamelijk
= Afmetingen (HxBxD): 94x19x69 mm
= Doorsnede van de geleider (massieve, gevlochten adereindhulzen en adereind-
hulzen): 0,2 tot 0,5 mm?
= Lengte van de geleider gestript: 5 tot 8 mm
Milieu
= Omgevingstemperatuur: -20°C tot 40°C
= Luchtvochtigheid: 30% tot 70% RH

ENE dobja ki a termeket haztartasl hulladékba. Ujrahasznositsa a ter-
méket a kol és igyi karok iilése és az eroforrasok
megdrzésének A terméket = Max. hoogte: 2000 m
mmm jt6 helyen kell drtalmatlanitani. A vi ok, akiktdl a Elektrisch
aroltak, kitelesek az és é iening: 12 V (vanaf een i helly-apparaat)
ing elfogadni a 6 ar as céljabol. = Stroomverbruik: < 0,5 W (zonder sensoren)
Megfeleldségi nyilatkozat Beoordeli van

A Shelly Europe Ltd. ezennel kijelenti, hogy a berendezés tipusa Shelly Pro Sensor
Add-on megfelel a 2014/30/EU. Az EU-megfelelGségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege az
alabbi internetcimen érhetd el: https://shelly link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Malti
Gwida ghall-Utent u s-Sigurta

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Msemmi f'dan id-dokument bhala I-Apparat.

Simboli grafici
A\ Dan is-sinjal jindika informazzjoni dwar is-sigurta.
@ Dan is-sinjal jindika nota importanti.

Informazzjoni dwar is-sigurta
Ghal uzu sigur u xieraq, aqra din il-gwida u li
Zommhom ghal referenza futura.
Biex tevita hsara possibbli jew hsara fil-proprjeta:
= Elettricista kwalifikat biss huwa permess i jinstalla l-Apparat.
= Qabbad I-Apparat biss bil-mod muri f'dawn I-istruzzjonijiet.
= Tuzax |-Apparat jekk juri xi sinjal ta’ hsara jew difett.
= Tippruvax issewwi l-Apparat lilek innifsek.
= Uza l-Apparat biss gewwa.
= Zomm it-taghmir ‘il boghod mill-hmieg u l-umdita.
Deskrizzjoni tal-prodott

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on huwa interface sensor DIN-immuntable ghal tipi ta ‘sen-
suri multipli ghall-monitoragg u l-awtomazzjoni f'hin reali.

Istruzzjonijiet ghall-installazzjoni

A TWISSIJA!
Qabel ma tinstalla | Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on ghal apparat Shelly Pro li diga
huwa konness mal-grilja tal-energija, iccekkja li I-breakers huma mitfija. Uza
apparat tat-test adattat biex tizgura li m’hemm I-ebda vultagg fuq it-terminals
tal-apparat Shelly Pro.

= Maximale schakelspannmg 30V
= Maximale schakelstroom: 300 mA

Verwijdering en recycling
Gooi het product niet weg met het huisvuil. Recycle het product om mi-
Elieu' en gezondheidsschade te voorkomen en het behoud van hulpbronnen
te bevorderen. Gooi het product weg bij een geschikt afvalinzamelpunt.
— Weder p

bij wie de is gekocht, zijn verplicht om

Korzystanie z urzadzenia

Interfejs WWW

Aby rozpocza¢ korzystanie z Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on nalezy najpierw wybra¢ go
w interfejsie WWW urzadzenia hosta. Nastepnie mozesz dodac¢ rézne urzadzenia
peryferyjne - woltomierz, wejscie analogowe, wejscie cyfrowe, czujniki temperatury
i wilgotnosci itp.

Ustuga w chmurze Shelly

Opcjonalnie mozesz dodawac urzadzenia peryferyjne i zarzadza¢ nimi za posred-
nictwem ustugi Shelly w chmurze urzadzenia hosta. Dostep do ustugi mozna uzys-
kac za posrednictwem aplikacji Shelly Smart Control lub przegladarki internetowej

pod adresem https://control.shelly.cloud.

© UWAGA
Aby uzyskac wiecej informacji na temat konfigurowania i ste-
rowania  Urzadzeniem,  sprawdZ jego  strone  bazy  wiedzy:

https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on lub zeskanuj kod QR na koricu przewod-
nika.

Specyfikacje

Fizyczne

= Rozmiar (WxSxG): 94x19x69 mm

= Przekr6j przewodu (tuleje petne, skrecone i sznurowane): 0,2 do 0,5 mm?

= Dlugos¢ pozbawionego przewodu: od 5 do 8 mm

Srodowiskowe

- Temperatura pracy otoczenia: -20°! C do 40°C

- 30% do 70% wil j

= Maksymalna wysoko$¢: 2000 m

Elektryczny

- Zasilanie: 12 V (z kompatybilnego urzadzenia Shelly)

= Pobér mocy: < 0,5 W (bez czujnikow)

Oceny obwodéw wyjsciowych

= Maksymalne napiecie przetaczania: 30 V

= Maksymalny prad przetgczania: 300 mA

Utylizacja i recykling

ENM& wyrzucac produktu do odpadéw domowych Poddaj recyklingowi pro-

dukt, aby unikng¢ szkéd § i oraz pi

ochrong zasobdw. Wyrzuci¢ produkt w udpomedmm punkcle zbidrki
mmmmm odpadéw. Sprzedawcy, od ktdrych zakupiono sprzet, sa zobowigzani do
bezptatnego odbioru zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego (WEEE) w
celu prawidtowego utylizacji.

Deklaracja zgodnosci

Niniejszym Shelly Europe Ltd. o$wiadcza, ze typ sprzetu Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on

jest zgodny z 2014/30/EU. Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dos(epny pod
j adresem i ym: https:/ link/pi

Portug
Guia de usudrio e seguranga
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on

Referido neste documento como o Dispositivo.

Simbolos graficos
A\ Este sinal indica informagGes de seguranga.
@ Este sinal indica uma nota importante.

Informagdes de seguranga

Rom:
Ghid de utilizare si siguranta

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Denumit in acest document ca Dispozitiv.

Simboluri grafice
A Acest semn indicd informatii de siguranta.
© Acest semn indicd o nota importanta.

Informatii de siguranta

Likviddcia a recyklacia
Produkt nevyhadzujte do komundlneho odpadu. Recyklujte vjrobok, aby
E ste predisli poskodeniu Zivotného prostredia a zdravia a podporili Setrenie
zdrojov. Odovzdajte vyrobok na vhodnom zbernom mieste. Predajcovia,
d ktorych bolo zariadenie zakdpené, s povinni bezplatne prijat odpadné
elektrické a elektronické zariadenia (OEEZ) na jeho spravnu likvidaciu.

Prehlasenie o zhode

Spoloénost Shelly Europe Ltd. tymto prehlasuije, Ze typ zariadenia Shelly Pro Sensor

Add-on JE v zhode s 2014/30/EU. Cely text EU prehlasenia o zhode je doslupny na
j adrese: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-d

Pentru o utilizare sigura si corects, cititi acest ghid si orice insoti-
toare. Pastrati-le pentru referinte viitoare.
Pentru a evita eventualele daune sau daune materiale:

= Numai un electrician calificat are voie sd instaleze dispozitivul.

= Conectati dispozitivul numai in modul indicat in aceste instructiuni.

= Nu utilizati Dispozitivul dacd prezinta semne de deteriorare sau defect.

= Nuincercati sa reparati singur dispozitivul.

= Utilizati dispozitivul numai n interior.

= Pastrati dispozitivul departe de murdarie si umiditate.

Descrierea produsului
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on este o interfatd senzor montabila DIN pentru mai multe
tipuri de senzori pentru monitorizare $i automatizare in timp real.

Instructiuni de instalare
/\ AVERTISMENT!
inainte de a instala Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on la un dispozitiv Shelly Pro care
este deja conectat la reteaua electrica, verificati dacé intreruptoarele sunt
oprite. Utilizati un dispozitiv de testare adecvat pentru a va asigura ca nu exista
tensiune pe bornele dispozitivului Shelly Pro.
/N ATENTIE!
Aveti mare grija s& nu indoiti pinii antetului dispozitivului atunci cand le intro-
duceti in conectorul antetului dispozitivului Shelly Pro.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on Caracteristici:
= 2x DATA (linii de date 1-Wire)
= 1xiesire VCC
= 2x GND
= 1x IESIRE VREF
= 1x IESIRE VREF+R1
= 2x intrdri analogice (0-10 V)
= 2x intrari digitale (+15 V)
= Ixintrare releu cu stare solida fara potential
= 1x lesire releu in stare solida fara potential
Consultati schema de conectare pentru informatii despre cum sa conectati diferite
tipuri de senzori.

Utilizarea dispozitivului

Interfata Web

Pentru a incepe sé utilizati Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on ar trebui s o selectati mai
intéi in interfata web a dispozitivului gazdd. Apoi, puteti adduga diferite periferice
- voltmetru, intrare analogicd, intrare digitald, senzori pentru temperatura si umid-
itate etc.

Serviciu cloud Shelly
Optional, puteti adduga si gestiona periferice prin serviciul cloud Shelly al dispozi-
tivului gazda. Puteti accesa serviciul prin aplicatia Shelly Smart Control sau un
browser web la https://control.shelly.cloud.
© NOTA
Pentru mai multe informatii despre modul de configurare si control al dispozitivu-
lui, consultati pagina bazei de inte: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on
sau scanati codul QR de la sfarsitul ghldulul

Specificatii
Fizica
= Dimensiune (LxIxA): 94x19x69 mm
- i da i (ferule solide, toronate si cu suruburi

de protectie): 0,2 pana la 0,5 mm?
= Lungimea conductorului dezbrécat: 5 pan la 8 mm
Mediu
= Temperatura ambientala de lucru: -20°C pana la 40°C
= Umiditate: 30% pand la 70% RH
= Altitudine maxima: 2000 m

Electrice
= Alimentare electrica: 12 V (de la dispozitivul Shelly compatibil)
= Consum de energie: < 0,5 W (fara senzori)

Evaludrile circuitelor de iesire
= Tensiune maximé de comutare: 30 V
= Curent maxim de comutare: 300 mA

Eliminarea si reciclarea
jere. Reciclati produsul pentru a

Nu aruncati produsul in deseurile
E evita daunele aduse mediului si sén pentru a promova conservarea
resurselor. Aruncati produsul la un punct adecvat de colectare a deseu-
mmmm rilor. Distribuitorii de la care a fost achizitionat echipamentul sunt obligati
sa accepte gratuit deseurile de echipamente electrice si electronice (DEEE) pentru
eliminarea corespunzatoare.

Para um uso seguro e adequado, leia este guia e todos os que o
Guards para éncia futura.
Para evitar possiveis danos ou danos materiais:
= Somente um eletricista qualificado pode instalar o dispositivo.
= Conecte o dispositivo somente da maneira mostrada nestas instrugdes.
= Nao use o dispositivo se ele mostrar algum sinal de dano ou defeito.
= Nao tente reparar o dispositivo sozinho.
= Use o dispositivo somente em ambientes fechados.
= Mantenha o dispositivo longe de sujeira e umidade.

Descrigao do produto
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on é uma interface de sensor montavel em DIN para vérios
tipos de sensores para monitoramento e automagao em tempo real.

Instrugdes de instalagao
A AVISO!
Antes de instalar o Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on para um dispositivo Shelly Pro que
ja esteja conectado a rede elétrica, verifique se os disjuntores estéo desliga-
dos. Use um dispositivo de teste adequado para garantir que ndo haja tensdo
nos terminais do dispositivo Shelly Pro.
A ATENGAO!
Tenha muito cuidado para ndo dobrar os pinos do cabegalho do dispositivo ao
inseri-los no conector do cabegalho do dispositivo Shelly Pro.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on caracteristicas:
= 2x DATA (linhas de dados 1-Wire)
= Tx saida VCC
= 2x GND
= 1x saida VREF
= 1x saida VREF+R1
= 2 entradas analdgicas (0-10 V)
= 2 entradas digitais (+ 15 V)
= 1x entrada de relé de estado sélido sem potencial
= Tx saida de relé de estado sélido sem potencial
Consulte o diagrama de fiagdo para obter informagdes sobre como conectar dif-
erentes tipos de sensores.

Usando o Dispositivo
Interface web
Para comegar a usar o Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on vocé deve primeiro seleciona-lo

na mlerface web do dispositivo host. Em seguida, vocé pode adicionar diferentes
, entrada analdgica, entrada digital, sensores de tempera-

turae umldade.

Servigo de nuvem Shelly
Opcionalmente, vocé pode adicionar e gerenciar periféricos por meio do
servio de nuvem Shelly do dispositivo host. Vocé pode acessar o servico
por meio do aplicativo Shelly Smart Control ou de um navegador da Web em
https://control.shelly.cloud.
@ NOTA

Para obter mais informagdes sobre como configurar e contro-

Decl de conformitate

Prin prezenta, Shelly Europe Ltd. declard ca tipul de echipament pentru Shelly

Pro Sensor Add-on este in conformitate cu 2014/30/EU. Textul integral al
tiei UE de itate este di ibil la urmétoarea adresa de internet:

https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Slover
Uzivatel'ska a bezpecnostna prirucka

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
V tomto dokumente sa oznacuje ako Zariadenie.

Grafické symboly
A Toto cenie oznacuje ¢
@ Tento symbol oznacuje doleZitd pozndmku.

Bezpecnostné informacie
Pre bezpecné a spravne pouzivanie si precitajte tito prirucku a vSetky sprievodné
dokumenty. Uschovaijte ich na budiice pouZzitie.
Aby ste predisli moznému poskodeniu alebo $kodam na majetku:
= Zariadenie moze instalovat iba kvalifikovany elektrikar.
= Pripojte zariadenie iba spdsobom uvedenym v tychto pokynoch.
= Nepouzivajte zariadenie, ak vykazuje akékolvek zndmky poskodenia alebo
poruchy.
= Nepokusajte sa zariadenie opravovat sami.
= Zariadenie pouzivajte iba v interiéri.
= Uchovavajte zariadenie mimo prachu a vlhkosti.

Popis produktu
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on je rozhranie pre senzory montovatelné na DIN listu,
uréené pre viacero typov senzorov na monitorovanie a automatizaciu v redlnom
Case.
Instalacné pokyny
/\ VAROVANIE!
Pred instalaciou Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on do zariadenia Shelly Pro, ktoré je uz
pripojené k elektrickej sieti, skontrolujte, Ci sd istice vypnuté. Pouzite vhodny
skasobny pristroj, aby ste sa uistili, Ze na svorkach zariadenia Shelly Pro nie
je napitie.
/\ POZOR!
Pri zastivani pinov zariadenia do konektora zariadenia Shelly Pro budte velmi
opatrni, aby ste ich neohli.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on funkcie:
= 2x DATA (1-vodicové détové linky)
= 1x VCC vystup
= 2x GND
= 1x VREF vystup
1x VREF+R1 vystup
2x analdgové vstupy (0-10 V)
2x digitdlne vstupy (+ 15 V)
= 1x bezpotencidlny vstup polovodicového relé

lar o dispositivo, consulte a pagina da base de
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on ou escaneie o cddigo QR no final do guia.
Especificagdes
Fisico
= Tamanho (AXLXP): 94x19x69 mm
= Segdo transversal do condutor (ponteiras sélidas, trangadas e com cadargo):
0,2a0,5mm?
= Comprimento despojado do condutor: 5a 8 mm

Amhi I

en
nemen voor de juiste verwijdering.

Conformiteitsverklaring

Hierbij verklaart Shelly Europe Ltd. dat het type apparatuur voor Shelly Pro
Sensor Add-on |s m overeenslemmmg met 2014/30/EU. De volledige tekst van
de EU- klaring is op het volgende internetadres:
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

pp (AEEA) gratis in te

Podrecznik uzytkownika i bezpieczeristwa
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on

okreslane w niniejszym dokumencie jako Urzadzenie.
Symbole graficzne

A\ Ten znak wskazuje informacje o bezpieczenistwie.
© Ten znak wskazuje wazng notatke.

Informacje o hezpleczenstme
Aby zapewni¢ i j ten przewod-
nik i wszelkie luwarzyszqce mu dokumenty. Zachowaj je do ia w

= Temperatura ambiente de trabalho: -20°C a 40°C
= Umidade: 30% a 70% RH
= Altitude méxima: 2000 m

Elétrica
= Fonte de 30: 12 V (do dispositivo Shelly pati
= Consumo de energia: < 0,5 W (sem sensores)

Classificagdes dos circuitos de saida

= Tensdo méaxima de comutag&o: 30 V

= Corrente maxima de comutag@o: 300 mA

Eliminagao e reciclagem

ENEO descarte o produto no lixo doméstico. Recicle o produto para evi-

tar danos ambientais e a salide e promover a conservagao de recursos.

Descarte o produto em um ponto de coleta de lixo adequado. Os revend-
mmmm edores dos quais o equipamento foi adquirido sdo obrigados a aceitar
residuos de equi elétricos e onicos (WEEE) i para o
descarte adequado.

przysztosci.
Aby uniknaé ewentualnych szkéd lub uszkodzer mienia:
= Tylko wykwalifikowany elektryk moze zainstalowa¢ Urzadzenie.
= Podtacz Urzadzenie tylko w sposéb pokazany w niniejszych instrukcjach.
= Nie uzywaj Urzadzenia, jesli wykazuje jakiekolwiek oznaki uszkodzenia lub
wady.

Declaragdo de Conformidade

Por meio deste, a Shelly Europe Ltd. declara que o tipo de equipamento para Shelly
Pro Sensor Add-on esta em conformidade com 2014/30/EU. O texto completo
da declaragao de conformidade da UE esta disponivel no seguinte enderego da
Internet: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

= 1x ialny vystup polovodicového relé
Informécie o tom, ako pripojit rézne typy snimacov, najdete v schéme zapojenia.

PouZivanie zariadenia

Webové rozhranie
Aby ste mohli zacat pouzivat Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on, musite ho najskér vybrat
vo webovom rozhrani hostitel'ského zariadenia. Potom mézete pridat rozne per-
iférie - voltmeter, analdgovy vstup, digitalny vstup, senzory teploty a vihkosti a
pod.
Cloudova sluzba Shelly
Volitelne mozete periférie priddvat a spravovat aj prostrednictvom sluzby Shelly
Cloud hostitel'ského zariadenia. K sluzbe sa dostanete pomocou aplikacie Shelly
Smart Control alebo cez webovy prehliadac na adrese https://control.shelly.cloud.
© POZNAMKA
Viac informacii o konfigurécii a ovlddani zariadenia najdete na stranke znalost-
nej bazy: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on alebo naskenujte QR kéd na
konci prirucky.
Specifikacie
Fyzické parametre
= Rozmery (Vx§xH): 94x19x69 mm
= Priecny prierez vodica (pIny, lankovy a dutinkovy): 0,2 az 0,5 mm?
= Dizka odizolovania vodi¢a: 5 az 8 mm
Prostredie
= Prevadzkova teplota okolia: -20°C az 40°C
= Vlhkost: 30% az 70% RH
= Max. nadmorska vyska: 2000 m

Elektrlcke parametre

- 12V ibi iadenia Shelly)
= Spotreba energie: < 0,5 W (bez snlmacov)
b ‘ cOR ohuod

r J Py
= Max. spinacie napatie: 30 V
= Max. spinaci prud: 300 mA

Slovenstina
Uporabniski in varnostni prirocnik

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
V tem dokumentu se imenuje naprava.

Grafiéni simboli
A\ Ta znak oznacuje varnostne informacije.
@ Ta znak oznacuje pomembno opombo.

Varnostne informacije

Lahtopiirien luokitukset
= Maksimi kytkentdjannite: 30 V
= Maksimi kytkentavirta: 300 mA
Havittaminen ja kierratys
Ala hawta Iuoteua talous]aneeseen Kierrata tuote yrnparlslo ja tervey-
|a i suo]elun istami: Havitd tuote
a yjat, joilta laitteet on ostettu,
— ovat velvollisia ottamaan sahkd- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun (WEEE) vasta-
an maksutta asianmukaista havittamista varten.

Taten Shelly Europe Ltd. vakuuttaa, ettd laitetyyppi Shelly Pro Sensor Add-
on on sopusoinnussa 2014/30/EU. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen
koko teksti on saatavilla seuraavasta Internet-osoitteesta:
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Anvindarhandbok och sikerhetsguide

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on

| detta dokument hanvisas till som enheten.

£ ol bal

Za varno in pravilno uporabo preberite ta prirocnik in vse spremne
Shranite jih za prihodnjo uporabo.
Da bi se izognili morebitni Skodi ali premozenjski Skodi:
= Napravo lahko namesti samo usposobljen elektricar.
= Napravo prikljucite samo na nacin, prikazan v teh navodilih.
= Naprave ne uporabljajte, e kaze kakrsne koli znake poskodbe ali napake.
= Naprave ne poskusajte popraviti sami.
= Napravo uporabljajte samo v zaprtih prostorih.
= Napravo hranite stran od umazanije in vlage.

Opis izdelka
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on je senzorski vmesnik, ki ga je mogoce namestiti na DIN,
za vec tipov senzorjev za spremljanje in avtomatizacijo v realnem casu.

Navodila za namestitev
/\ OPOZORILO!
Pred namestitvijo Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on na napravo Shelly Pro, ki je ze prikl-
jucena na elektricno omrezje, preverite, ali so odklopniki izklopljeni. Uporabite
ustrezno testno napravo, da se prepricate, da na sponkah naprave Shelly Pro
ni napet.
/A POZOR!
Pri vstavljanju v prikljucek glave naprave Shelly Pro bodite zelo previdni, da ne
upognite zatiev glave naprave.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on znacilnosti:
= 2x DATA (podatkovne linije 1-Wire)
= 1xVCC izhod
= 2xGND
= 1x VREF izhod
= 1x VREF+R1 izhod
= 2x analogni vhodi (0-10 V)
= 2x Digitalni vhodi (+ 15 V)
= 1x vhod polp IN releja brez
= 1x izhod polprevodniskega releja brez potenciala
Oglejte si shemo ozicenja za informacije, kako povezati razlicne vrste senzorjev.

Uporaba naprave

Spletni vmesnik

Ce Zelite zageti uporabljati Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on najprej ga izberite v splet-
nem vmesniku gostiteljske naprave. Nato lahko dodate razlicne zunanje naprave
- voltmeter, analogni vhod, digitalni vhod, senzorje za temperaturo in vlaznost itd.

Storitev v oblaku Shelly
Po Zelji lahko dodate in upravljate zunanje naprave prek storitve Shelly v oblaku
gostiteljske naprave. Do storitve lahko dostopate prek aplikacije Shelly Smart
Control ali spletnega brskalnika na spletnem mestu https://control.shelly.cloud.
© OPOMBA
Za vet informacij o tem, kako konfigurirati in upravljati napravo, si oglejte njeno
stran z bazo znanja: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on ali irajte QR kodo

Y
A\ Detta tecken indikerar sakerhetsinformation.
@ Detta tecken indikerar en viktig anteckning.

Siakerhetsinformation
For saker och korrekt anvandning, lds den hér guiden och eventuella medfdljande
dokument. Spara dem for framtida referens.
For att undvika eventuell skada eller egendomsskada:
= Endast en kvalificerad elektriker far installera enheten.
= Anslut endast enheten pa det sétt som visas i dessa instruktioner.
= Anvand inte enheten om den visar tecken pé skada eller defekt.
= Forsok inte reparera enheten sjalv.
= Anvénd enheten endast inomhus.
= Hall enheten borta fran smuts och fukt.

Produktbeskrivning

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on &r ett DIN-monterbart sensorgranssnitt for flera sensor-
typer for idsGvervakning och isering.
Installationsanvisningar

A VARNING!

Innan du installerar Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on till en Shelly Pro-enhet som redan
ar ansluten till elngtet, kontrollera att brytarna &r avstangda. Anvand en lamplig
testanordning for att se till att det inte finns ndgon spénning pa terminalerna
pa Shelly Pro-enheten
A\ UPPMARKSAMHET!
Var mycket forsiktig s att du inte bojer enhetens huvudstift nar du satter in
dem i Shelly Pro-enhetens huvudkontakt.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on funktioner:
= 2x DATA (1-Wire datalinjer)
= 1x VCC-utgang
= 2xGND
= 1x VREF-utgéng
= 1x VREF+R1-utgang
2x analoga ingangar (0-10 V)
2x digitala ingéngar (+15 V)
1x potentialfri halvledarreldingang
= 1x potentialfri halvledarreldutgdng
Se kopplingsschemat far information om hur du ansluter olika typer av sensorer.
Anvinda enheten
Webbgrénssnitt
For att borja anvanda Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on du bér forst vélja det i varden-
hetens webbgranssnitt. Sedan kan du ldgga till olika kringutrustning - voltmeter,
analog ingang, digital ingéng, sensorer for temperatur och fuktighet etc.

Shelly molntjanst
Altemanvl kan du Idgga till och hantera via Shelly pa

na koncu vodnika.
Specifikacije
Fiziéno
= Velikost (Vx$xG): 94x19x69 mm

= Prerez prevodnika (trdne, nasukane in vezane obrocke): 0,2 do 0,5 mm?
= DolZina prevodnika: 5 do 8 mm

Okoljski
= Delovna temperatura okolice: -20°C do 40°C
= Vlaznost: 30% do 70% RH
= Maks. nadmorska visina: 2000 m

Elektrini
= Napajanje: 12 V (iz zdruzljive naprave Shelly)
= Poraba energije: < 0,5 W (brez senzorjev)
Ocene izhodnih vezij

= Najvecja preklopna napetost: 30 V
= Najvecji preklopni tok: 300 mA

Odstranjevanje in recikliranje
Ne odvrzite izdelka med gospodinjske odpadke. Reciklirajte izdelek, da
E:prepreﬁite Skodo za okolje in zdravje ter spodbudite ohranjanje virov.
Izdelek odvrzite na ustreznem zbirnem mestu za odpadke. Prodajalci, pri
mmmmm katerih je bila oprema kupljena, so dolzni brezplacno sprejeti odpadno
elektricno in elektronsko opremo (OEEQ) za ustrezno odstranjevanje.
Izjava o skladnosti
S tem Shelly Europe Ltd. izjavlja, da tip opreme za Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on je v
skladu z 2014/30/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na nasled-
njem internetnem naslovu: https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.

Kayttdja- ja turvallisuusopas

Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on
Téssd asiakirjassa viitataan nimella Laite.

Graafiset symbolit
A Tama merkki ilmaisee turvallisuustiedot.
@ Tama merkki osoittaa tarkeén huomautuksen.

Turvallisuustiedot
Turvallista ja asianmukaista kdyttoa varten lue tama opas ja kaikki mukana ole-
vat aslaklrjal Sallyta ne myohempaa tarveﬂa varlen
tai

= Vain patevd sahkoasentaja saa asentaa Laitteen.

= Kytke laite vain ndissa ohjeissa esitetylla tavalla.
kéytd laitetta, jos siind on merkkeja vaurioista tai viasta.
= Ald yrité korjata laitetta itse.
= Kaytd laitetta vain sisatiloissa.
= Pida laite poissa lialta ja kosteudelta.

Tuotteen kuvaus
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on on DIN-asennettava anturiliitdntd useille anturityypeille

ja
Asennusohjeet
/\ VAROITUS!
Ennen asennusta Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on Shelly Pro -laitteeseen, joka on jo
kytketty sahko: , tarkista, ettd isijat on Kayta sopivaa

testilaitetta varmistaakse5| ettei Shelly Pro -laitteen liittimissa ole jannit.
/A HUOMIO!
Ole varovainen, ettet taivuta laitteen otsikon nastoja, kun asetat ne Shelly Pro
-laitteen otsikkoliittimeen.
Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on ominaisuudet:
= 2x DATA (1-Wire-datalinjat)
= Tx VCC-lahtd
= 2xGND
= 1x VREF-lahto
= 1x VREF+R1 lahto
= 2x analogiset tulot (0-10 V)
= 2x digitaalitulot (+15 V)
= 1x potentiaaliton puolijohdereletulo
=X pulentlaahton puoll]ohderelelahto
Katso kytkentd yypp iden ky

Laitteen kayttaminen

Aloita kaytto Shelly Pro Sensor Add-on sinun on ensin valittava se iséntélaitteen

web-kayttoliittymassa. Sitten voit lisétd erilaisia uhe|s|ame||a - volttimittari,
inen tulo, digitaalinen tulo, limpdtila- ja jne.

Shelly-pilvipalvelu

Valinnaisesti voit lisata ja hallita oheislaif isantilai Shelly

kautta. Voit kayttaa palvelua Shelly Smart Control -sovelluksen tai verkkoselalmen
kautta osoitteessa
© HUOMAUTUS
Lisdtietoja laitteen on sen ti
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on (al skannaa QR-koodi oppaan lopussa.
Tekniset tiedot
Fyysinen
= Koko (KxLxS): 94x19x69 mm
= Johtimen poikkileikkaus (kiinteat, séikeiset ja kaantoholkit): 0,2 - 0,5 mm?
= Johtimen irrotettu pituus: 5- 8 mm
Ymparisto
= Ympériston kayttolampdtila: -20°C - 40°C
= Kosteus: 30% - 70% RH
= Maksimi korkeus: 2000 m

Sahko
= Virtaldhde: 12 V (yhteensopivasta Shelly-laitteesta)
= Virrankulutus: < 0,5 W (ilman antureita)

Du kan komma &t tjdnsten via Shelly Smart Control-appen eller en
webbldsare pa n mitruma sensorus utt https:/control.shelly.cloud.
@© NOTERA
Mer i ion om hur du g och styr enheten finns pa dess
kunskapsbassida: https:/shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on eller skanna QR-koden
i slutet av guiden.
Specifikationer
Fysisk
= Storlek (HxBxD): 94x19x69 mm
= Ledartvérsnitt (fasta, strangade och bootlace-hylsor): 0,2 till 0,5 mm?
= Ledaravskalad langd: 5 till 8 mm
Miljomassig
= Omgivningstemperatur: -20°C till 40°C
= Fuktighet: 30% till 70% RH
= Max. hojd: 2000 m

Elektriska

12V (fran ibel Shelly-enhet)
= Strémforbrukning: < 0,5 W (utan sensorer)

Utgangskretsvirden
= Max kopplingsspanning: 30 V
= Max kopplingsstrom: 300 mA

Kassering och atervinning
Slang inte produklen i hushéllsavfall. Atevvmn pruduklen for atl undwka
Emll] ch hlsosk och framja . Kassera pa
en Iampllg avfallsplats. Aterforsaljare fran vilka utrustningen kopts ar
mmmm skyldiga att ta emot avfall fran elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (WEEE)
kostnadsfritt for korrekt bortskaff.

Forsakran om overensstimmelse

Harmed forklarar Shelly Europe Ltd. att utrustningstypen for Shelly Pro Sensor
Add-on r i overenss1ammelse med 2014/30/EU. Den fullstandiga texten till
EU-férsdkran om & Ise finns tillganglig pa fdljande inter d
https://shelly.link/pro-sensor-add-on-doc.
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